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MAGAZINES

01

No copies in
Worldcat.

[RED ARMY IN KAZAN]

Krasnaia tetrad’ [i.e. Red Notebook] #1 for 1921. Kazan: Elektro-tipografiia
‘Milliat’, 1921. 51 pp. 31,5x23 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine,
edges of front cover and lower corner of p.1 restored. Otherwise near
fine and uncut copy.
A unique survival of time with no copies in Worldcat. One of 10
000 copies produced.
The magazine was printed in Tatar language which used
Arabic script until 1927, with the back cover and printer’s information in
Russian. It was supposed to be published monthly, but no information

No 01 (front cover and title page)
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about other issues existed. The content was common enough: politics
and literature. Materials were compiled by the Revolutionary Military
Council of Tatar Republic for Red Army soldiers. A picture of such a
soldier was placed on the cover.
$950

02

Worldcat shows
copies located in
Stanford and Ohio
Universities.

[CANNIBALISM IN RUSSIA]

Chernaia godina: dvukhnedel’nyi zhurnal Saratovskoi gubernskoi komissii
pomoshchi golodaiushchim [i.e. Black Year: Beweekly of The Saratov
Province Commission on Help for Starving People] #2 for 1922. Saratov:
Sargubkompomgol, 1922. 52, [1] pp.: ill. 31x21,5 cm. In original printed
wrappers. Very good, uncut copy. Water stains on upper outer corner
throughout copy, some foxing.
One of 4500 copies. Only two issues were produced. Extremely
rare.
The periodical is related to the Famine that occurred across the
Povolzhye region in 1921-1922. During the Civil War, mass and severe
hunger happened in Russia, due to a complex of natural and human
factors. Territories of Povolzhye and South Ural suffered much more
than others. The famine affected, according to various sources, from
27 to 40 million people. The catastrophe lasted two years and killed
about 5 million people in general. Whole families moved from their
homes and went to where “the land will give birth”. Attacks on food
warehouses and trains began. The Bolshevik government discussed
various measures to stabilize the situation, but none of them turned
out to be impossible to implement.
The situation was getting worse every day. One could buy a
house for a bucket of potatoes while a bag of flour was exchanged for
an entire farm. Substitutes became the main food and only wealthy
people could afford “green bread” made entirely from some kind of
weeds. One of the articles is written on surrogates of bread that were
sold on Saratov markets. Cases of producing and selling bread mixed
with straw, clay, some root plants and dried herbs were told.
The worst consequence was cannibalism that became more
and more frequent. The issue comprises an article containing details for
various territorial units and photographs of cannibals. Apart from that,
the cannibalism of women giving birth was mentioned in short stories.
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The edition includes a poem ‘Slushaite!’ [Listen!] written by V.
Mayakovsky about the famine. In fact, the poet titled it ‘Bastards!’, but
this word was replaced in the Izvestia VTsIK newspaper with the word
‘Listen!’ and a note from the editors: “In the original, the first line sounds
a little harsher”. Under this censored variant, it was spread among other
periodicals.
Along with some photographs, the issue contains linocut headand tailpieces featuring symbols of hunger and decay: skulls, howling
dogs, cemetery and abandoned house.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies of this
issue located in
LoC, Stanford,
Harvard, Indiana,
UC San Diego,
Chicago, Missouri,
Southern Illinois,
Illinois at Chicago,
Washington, Brown
Universities.

[ PO S T E R S O F R U S S I A N R E VO L U T I O N A R I E S ]

Polonskii, V. Russkii revoliutsionnyi plakat // Pechat’ i revoliutsiia [i.e.
Russian Revolutionary Poster // Printing and Revolution]. Book 2 for 1922.
Moscow: Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo, 1922. P. 56-77. 27,5x18 cm. In
original constructivist wrappers. Small fragments of spine lost, some
soiling, water stains and marks on covers, otherwise very good and
clean internally.
First publication of the classical work later completed by the
author. One of 8 000 copies.
The earliest bibliography of posters that were issued during
the Russian Civil War. They were gathered and observed by Viacheslav
Polonskii(pseud. of Gusin; 1886-1932), Russian and Soviet historian,
journalist and critic. For a long time, he contributed as an editor to
magazines ‘Krasnaya Niva’, ‘Krasny Arkhiv’ and ‘Prozhektor’, served as
editor-in-chief of periodicals ‘Novy Mir’ (1926-1931) and ‘Pechat’ i
Revoliutsiia’ (1921-1929) itself. During the Civil War, Polonskii headed
the printing business of the Red Army. Among Red propaganda editions
were posters and leaflets. This experience became the start of the study
of revolutionary posters and this work in particular.
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In 1925, Polonskii released a separate edition of ‘Russian
Revolutionary Poster’. A richly illustrated monograph included almost
200 reproductions of works created by masters of political posters: M.
Cheremnykh, D. Moor, S. Ivanov, N. Kochergin, V. Lebedev, I. Maliutin, V.
Mayakovsky, D. Melnikov and many others. Among illustrations were 54
chromolithographic reproductions printed on separate leaves.
This issue of the magazine ‘Printing and Revolution’ debuted
his work and first published 8 colorful lithographic reproductions of
posters.
$2,500
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[ A G I T P R O P T H E AT E R S U P P O R T E D B Y C O N S T R U C T I V I S T
DESIGNER]

Siniaia bluza [i.e. Blue Blouse] #13, 14, 15 for 1925. Moscow: Trud i kniga,
1926-1928. 22x14,5 cm. In original photomontage wrappers. Spines
restored, otherwise very good.
One of 10 000 copies each one.
The issues present the golden age of Soviet constructivism in
the book design. The main artist of this periodical, Elena Semenova
(1868-1986) graduated VKhUTEMAS and was a member of Inkhuk
group. She was close to A. Rodchenko and V. Stepanova, the Vesnin
brothers and Lavinsky. She designed books, magazines and posters
using photomontage. In particular, Semenova produced about 70 cover
designs, advertising posters as well as stage designs for ‘the Blue
Blouse’ movement.
The ‘Blue Blouse’ movement rallied the agitprop theatre
collectives in 1923-1933, promoting revolutionary art and contraposing
themselves to the professional stage. First a small troupe, it was soon
replicated across the country, and by 1927 there were 5000 troupes with
more than a hundred thousand actors involved. This non-professional
theater was established in almost every organization. Each ‘blueblouser’ felt responsible for the whole team: during performance one
person could become an illuminator, a singer, a makeup artist, a reciter,
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a gymnast, a dancer. The preparation of costumes required considerable
imagination: the cardboard collage was often used and could replace
almost everything.
The “Blue Blouse” magazine was published in Moscow from
1924 to 1928 under edition of Boris Iuzhanin. It was intended to direct
the different Blue Blouse groups. The periodical included troupes’
repertoires, guidelines, recommendations and also advised how
performers might look. The issues were illustrated with photographs of
the Blue Blouse groups, performing or posing together for the picture.
Considering themselves as the ‘Blue Blouse army’, the
performers encouraged the free-thinking and innovative theatre
ridiculing the day-to-day life in the Soviet Union.
ON HOLD
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05

According to
Worldcat, no paper
copies are located
in the USA.

[ S OV I E T P R I N T I N G B U S I N E S S D U R I N G N E P ]

Pechatnik [i.e. The Printer] #1 1-28, 29/30 for 1925. Overall 29 issues.
Moscow: TsK SRPP SSSR, 1925. 30x23 cm. In contemporary binding,
original constructivist covers of #9-28, 29/30 preserved. Very good, pale
pre-war stamps and marks of People’s Commissariat of Labor on p.1 #18, front covers of #9-28, 29/30. Colored pencil marks and minor tears of
edges occasionally.
Printruns varied 14 000 - 14 500 copies. Very rare.
A year set of an organ the Central Committee of All-Russian
Union of Workers of Printing Business published in 1922-1930. It
overviewed congresses of printers of various cities, professional
education, news of this business from all over the country and foreign
states. Occasionally, the magazine reproduced some “subordinate”
periodicals released by branches: ‘Leningradskii pechatnik’, ‘Pechatnik
Ukrainy’, ‘Sev-Kavkazskii Pechatnik’, ‘Pechatnik Sibiri’, ‘Tverskoi Pechatnik’,
‘Omskii Pechatnik’, ‘Pechatnik Primor’ia’.
Issues also contain technical articles for workers, texts
about healthcare institutions for printers, an increasing number of
female printers, news about printing exhibitions, a printers’ resort in
Moscow suburbs, as well as regular financial reports of the Union.
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Issues are illustrated with photographs and photomontages, drawings
and caricatures. According to different styles of decorations, several
artists contributed to the design. Among them was a propaganda and
advertising poster designer Shaen Mirzaiants (1898-?) who produced
advertisements of Poligraf trust on back covers of this journal.
ON HOLD

06

Not found in
Worldcat.

[ A M AT E U R R A D I O F I C AT I O N O F T H E U S S R ]

Radio-liubitel’ [i.e. Radio Enthusiast] #15/16 for 1926, #5, 6, 7, 8, 9 for
1929. Overall 6 issues. Moscow: Trud i kniga, 1926-1929. In original
illustrated wrappers.
#15/16 Tears of spine and edges, fragment of back cover cut out (there
was a coupon), otherwise very good and clean.
#5 out of binding, small fragments of spine lost, otherwise very good
and clean.
#6 spine repaired with paper band, some pale stains, tear of p. 225-226,
otherwise good and clean.
#7 no back cover, spine repaired with paper band, outer edge of last
leaves chipped, otherwise good and clean.
#8 spine repaired with paper band, otherwise very good and clean.
#9 spine repaired with paper band, otherwise very good and clean.
Mass non-fiction monthly magazine dedicated to amateur
radio technics and broadcasting that was published in 1924-1930. It
came out in parallel with ‘Radio vsem’ (Radio for Everybody; 19251930) that was in contrast published throughout the Soviet era and
later.
Just like cinema, radio became a mass medium and was
being introduced everywhere. Radio became a symbol of the future,
but it was understood differently. For instance, Lenin spoke about it
as an advanced periodical, “newspaper without paper and distances”.
Velimir Khlebnikov wrote “radio will inaugurate new ways to cope with
our endless undertakings and will unite all mankind” in his utopian
manifesto ‘Radio of the Future’ (1921).
It truly connected rural areas with cities, was a tool of
announcements, mass broadcasting and a powerful channel of culture
and enlightenment. In kolkhozes, receivers for reading rooms were
installed for free. Peasants were provided credits for purchase. Thanks
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to the Shukhov Tower completed in 1922, the first Soviet radio concerts
were held in 1922. Popularity of everything related to radio increased.
In the 1920s, numerous volunteering societies were
established, including the Society of Radio Friends (SRF) Leningrad. Its
local branches and radio groups turned up at factories and educational
institutions. Newspapers began publishing articles on the role of radio
for the socialist society, radio engineering successes and failures in the
Soviet Union and abroad. A widespread movement of radio enthusiasts
gained government support.
In the Soviet Union, radio equipment was produced by amateur
radio engineers themselves and was made of both pre-existing
materials and special details provided by the SRF. Schemes with
instructions were printed in radio periodicals and books on this topic.
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When a receiver was ready, it was registered through a post or telegraph
office. The process of domesticating the radio technique began, moving
it to kitchens of communal apartments.
Curiously, the development of amateur radio receiving was
blocked by electrification. One Soviet radio discussion of 1926 included:
«Many of our enthusiasts have an advantage that they live in a province,
not affected by electro-culture: no trams, no engines, no electric wires
and other enemies of receivers that added interference and noise».
Issue #15/16 published a whole list of such “interventionists”. It also
demonstrated diversity of Soviet enthusiasts and the intensity of their
use of radio equipment.
Among constant contributors to the magazine were employees
of the Nizhny Novgorod Radio Laboratory (NRL) under direction of
Mikhail Bonch-Bruevich. It was the first Soviet science laboratory in
the field of radio electronics that was built in Moscow in 1918 and
then evacuated to Nizhny Novgorod. This institution was a true
“lighthouse”: for Soviet radio enthusiasts. Issue #15/16 (1926) included
an article by engineer F. Lbov about ‘Novyi Komintern’ radio station. He
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is considered the first radio user connected with a foreign station. The
article is illustrated with a photo composition featuring engineers of
this laboratory.
Issues published photomontages of the Kiev radio exhibition
(1926), contemporary radio receivers, also a picture of a moving radio
station for demonstrations and numerous schemes. Cover design of a
jubilee issue #8 shows a photomontage of various ‘Radio Enthusiast’
covers and its audience below.
The periodical contained radio equipment assembly
instructions from simple to advanced mechanisms, news about
components and contemporary achievements in radio culture and other
related articles. For example, conditions of radio connection between
the USSR and America were printed; the main topic of issue #9 (1929)
became commonly used «microbulbs», new generations of which were
fully criticized by the magazine. Issue #7 includes a script by V. LebedevKumach for a radio play that was included to Blue Blouse repertoire.
Back covers show advertisements of radio workshops and components,
including batteries, handles, etc.
Due to changes in political atmosphere and rapid technical
development with new experiments, Soviet authorities closed the SRF
as many other societies in the early 1930s, remaining only radio sections
in schools and universities under control of party organizations.
$1,500

07

Worldcat
shows issues of
1935 located
in Princeton
University.

[ T H E M A I N M O S COW A RC H I T E CT U R E M AG A Z I N E ]

Stroitel’stvo Moskvy [i.e. Constructing Moscow] #10 for 1927, #8/9, 10, 11
for 1930, #4, 11 for 1931, #4 for 1933, #10 for 1934, #2/3, 4, 15 for 1935.
Overall 11 issues. Moscow, 1927-1935. In original illustrated wrappers.
#10 (1927): tears of spine, covers slightly rubbed, otherwise very good.
#8/9 (1930): minor tears of spine, otherwise very good. 10 (1930)
foxing, pale stains, otherwise very good. 11 (1930) near fine. #4 (1931)
near fine. 11 (1931) some foxing, otherwise very good. #4 for 1933
some foxing, tiny tears of edges, otherwise very good. #10 for 1934
covers slightly rubbed and soiled, otherwise very good and clean. #2/3
(1935) tears of spine with small fragments lost, otherwise very good
internally. #4 (1935) covers slightly rubbed and soiled, otherwise very
good and clean. #15 (1935) spine chipped, small fragment of back cover
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lost, otherwise very good.
Cover designs of #8/9 for 1930 and #4 1931 were created by
Stenberg brothers, #10 (1930) by architects V. Lavrov and V. Popov, #11
for 1931 by Ilyin, #10 for 1934 by I. Rerberg.
The main magazine on architecture and construction of
Moscow told about the successes and even more about failures of
Moscow architects and builders, in detail described projects and
already constructed structures, technical innovations and features of
architectural and construction crafts. It boasted numerous photographs
of buildings and interiors, sketches of future projects and portraits
of figures of architecture and construction, plans for building or
reconstruction, maps.
The magazine published exterior pictures of constructivist
masterpieces, including the Narkomfin building by M. Ginzburg, the
NKVD building by Langman and Bezrukov; competition projects on an
air terminal, railway stations, hospitals, kitchen-factories, workers’ clubs,
living buildings, public baths and so on. Among them is a club of the
Burevestnik factory designed by K. Melnikov that was demonstrated
in issue #8/9 for 1930 (front cover photomontage and photographs
inside). Issue #2/3 (1935) was entirely dedicated to the Moscow metro.
It includes a folding scheme of the metro and a colored picture of
the design for ‘The Palace of Soviets’ station. In the early 1930s, the
periodical was primarily devoted to the Stalinist reconstruction of
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Moscow, including transformation of districts and rivers’ banks.
It’s interesting to trace the obvious shift in wrappers, design
and contents which the magazine suffered in 10 years since its first
issue as the architecture of Moscow did as well. It went from striking
raw and naked constructivism of the 1920s to Stalinist monumentalism
and rejection of anything else of the 1930s.
$2,900
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According to
Worldcat, issues
are located in LoC
only.

[ M AG A Z I N E O F WO R K E R S ’ C L U B S ]

Kul’turnyi front [i.e. The Cultural Front] #1-6, 7/8 for 1927; #1-6, 7/8, 9-12
for 1928. Overall 18 issues in 2 volumes. Moscow: Trud i kniga, 19271928. 25,5x17,5 cm. In contemporary bindings with original illustrated
covers of most issues preserved. In general, in a very good condition.
Front cover of #6 (1928), back covers of #7/8 (1927), #2, 7/8 (1928) lost.
The block of 1928 volume weakened. Issues and years indicated on
both spines by ink. Pre-war stamps and marks of library of the Moscow
Council of Trade Unions on p.1 and 17 of #1 in each volume, as well as
p. 45 of #2, p. 41 of #3, p.3 of #6, p. 51 of #7/8 (1928). Colored pencil
marks and underlinings occasionally. Small hole on p. 26 of #3 (1927).
Printruns varied 3000-5000 copies. Very rare.
Two bound volumes of “biweekly dedicated to cultural activity
of Soviet trade unions” that was published in 1924-1930. It primarily
included texts for workers’ club organizators: how to direct a club and
to do bookkeeping, what sections might be opened in a club and how to
manage them right. One curious note explained how to get a temporary
permission to buy a mimeograph or hectograph for a club.
The magazine features photographs of various courses held,
production of club theatrical performances, section activities of workers
and their children. Also, pictures of posters, signboards, exhibitions and
other club decorations are demonstrated. Issue #1 (1927) contains
interesting diagrams and one of them shows a number of women in
Soviet clubs administrations (#1) at that time.
Involving women in club occupations was one of the key topics
of the magazine. Issue #4 (1928) contains an article ‘Woman and Club’
that opens with a relevant question “Why, despite all efforts, it’s hard
to attract a woman in a club?”. This text is evidence that even by 1928,
Soviet workers’ clubs were hardly oriented to women’s interests and
needs.
An important activity of all workers’ clubs in the 1920s was
eradication of illiteracy. The likbez campaign included evening courses
for workers, organization of their self-education and support of a
further study to “prevent a relapse”. Every club had to have a library
with socialist literature and radio receiver to listen to ideological
announcements and entertainiрng radio plays and concerts during any
activity. Thus, the magazine published book lists and pictures of covers
to complete libraries and to organize events for different campaigns,
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including anti-religious, socialist, against anti-semits and kulaks.
Interesting that this magazine had its own periodical, a
newspaper of ‘Kul’turnyi front’ that contained news about clubs: where
stationary libraries were replaced with moving libraries, where ice rinks
were opened, orchestras were founded and so on.
ON HOLD

No 08

09

[ A P E R I O D I CA L O RG A N O F S OV I E T CO N S T R U CT I V I S T
ARCHITECTS]

No copies found in
Worldcat.

Sovremennaya arkhitektura [i.e. Contemporary Architecture]. Moscow:
1928-1930. #2 of 1928. 32 pp.: ill. 29.6x23 cm. In the original publisher’s
constructivist wrappers. Rubbed spine. Otherwise near fine.
Scarce. 1 of 2,000 copies. With 1 photo-montage by the Soviet
constructivist architect Ivan Leonidov (1902-1959). Constructivist
wrapper design by the Soviet avant-garde artist, art theorist, and graphic
designer Aleksei Gan (1893-1942). A key figure in the development of
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Constructivism in the USSR, Aleksei became first involved in creative
activity in 1917 when he set up an amateur theatrical group with the
Moscow Union of Food Workers. In 1921, Gan, together with Alexander
Rodchenko, Varvara Stepanova, and other artists announced himself as a
member of the First Working Group of Constructivists. Gan collaborated
with Rodchenko and Stepanova on a Constructivist manifesto in 1922,
and published his own pamphlet Konstruktivism in the same year.
In October 1941, Aleksei was arrested for «counter-revolutionary»
activities and executed a year later. Gan’s rejection of fine art in favour
of graphic design, photography, and posters, is vividly conveyed through
the design of “Sovremennaya arkhitektura” magazine, which exclusively
featured constructivist-style printed wrappers.
“Sovremennaya arkhitektura” was a bimestrial Soviet illustrated
magazine published from 1926 through 1930 by the Organization of
Contemporary Architects (OSA) in Moscow. The architectural association
was active from 1925 to 1930 and was considered the first group
of Soviet constructivist architects. The periodical, which at the time
served as one of the few Soviet magazines on architecture, covered
issues of urban planning, design, history and theory of architecture
and construction. The editorial board of the magazine was ostensibly
inclined towards Western practices in architecture for which it was
frequently criticized. Interestingly, in 1928, Kazimir Malevich wrote:
“After reading the magazine, I discovered fundamental discrepancies
with modern architectural thought. This means: do not print my name
in the lists of employees, but this does not exclude the possibility of
printing my work. I want to be random in your magazine.”
In 1926-1928, “Sovremennaya arkhitektura” was edited by
the leading Soviet constructivist architects Alexander Vesnin (18831953) and Moisei Ginzburg (1892-1946). In 1929, with the release of
the decree of Glavnauki and Gosizdat on the allocation of only one
executive editor in all scientific periodicals, the editorial board chose
Ginzburg as the executive editor of the journal, and Vesnin as the editor
for the SA library (section Bibliography). From 1928 until the last issue
of the magazine, “Sovremennaya arkhitektura” was published under the
editorship of Roman Khiger (1901-1985), a noted Soviet ideologist of
constructivist architecture. In addition to Vesnin and Ginzburg, the first
editorial board of the journal included A. Burov, V. Vesnin, G. Wegman, I.
Golosov, A. Gan, A. Loleit, G. Orlov, and I. Sobolev. Most of the members of
the editorial board have worked in the journal during the entire 5-year
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period of its existence.
In 1926-1928, most of the magazine’s issues were designed
by Alexei Gan (covers, layout, advertising); with the exception of No. 6
of 1927 and No. 1 of 1928, the layout of which was developed by Ivan
Leonidov. Varvara Stepanova (four issues), E. Nekrasov (two issues) and
Solomon Telingater (four issues) were also engaged in the design of the
magazine.
The magazine existed until 1930, when all the contributors to
the periodical were gradually forced to move towards Socialist Realism.
Designed by Alexei Gan, the present issue can be divided into
two sections. The first section “How Not to Build” is dedicated to the
Soviet architectural works christened by the editorial board as “mockery
of fate, authors, customers, and the October Revolution.” The magazine
criticizes the central telegraph building by Ivan Rerberg, the project
for the reconstruction of the central bank building by Ivan Zholtovsky,
passenger station in Kyiv, the project for the governing house of
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Dobrolet, etc., for the lack of ideological principles, high expenses,
etc. Numerous black-and-white photographs and illustrations are
accompanied by interesting comments of the authors: “The project
of the Dobrolet governing house is an unpleasant structure in the
mediocre Empire style - and next to it is an airplane, from which
Dobrolet obviously did not learn anything.” This section is particularly
important considering that most of the buildings/projects were either
not realized or significantly transformed throughout the time (Central
Bank building, etc.).
The second section features the report “Recent Advances
in Concrete Construction” made on February 17, 1928, at the OSA by
the Soviet engineer S. L. Prokhorov. In the text, the author suggests
prohibiting the use of red bricks in construction and altering them
with concrete as a more effective material. The section also includes a
biographical brief of the founder of the Bauhaus School Walter Gropius
(1883-1969). Interestingly, the German architect commented on the
publication of the first issues of the “Sovremennaya arkhitektura”
magazine: “the first two issues of the journal aroused a great interest
not only in me, but also in all employees of our institute.”
The issue includes numerous black-and-white illustrations,
projects, and schemes providing a vivid insight into 1920s Soviet
architecture.
$1,000
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Worldcat shows
the only paper
copy of this issue
located in Brown
University.

[ S OV I E T T E M P E R A N C E M OV E M E N T ]

Trezvost’ i kultura [i.e. Abstinence and Culture] #6 for 1928. Moscow:
Gosmedizdat, 1928. 16 pp. 27,5x20 cm. In original illustrated wrappers.
Tears of spine and edges, otherwise very good and clean.
An early issue of the main magazine of Soviet temperance
movement. The edition under this title was published in 1928-1930,
being a bullhorn of the Society for the Fight against Alcoholism. The
periodical had changed its title and came out as ‘Culture and Daily
Routine’ in 1930-1932.
In Russia, the harsh anti-alcohol campaign softened in the
early 1920s, permitting NEP-men to run private enterprises that
sold alcoholic beverages. In 1925, the government monopoly of
wine and vodka production and permission to trade alcohol drinks
were adopted “as a temporary measure” and an attempt to decrease
moonshine addiction. Large amounts of money were needed for the
rapid industrialization of the country and the mobilization of internal
economic resources through this trade became one of the solutions.
In reality, it badly unbalanced Soviet alcohol policy and reduced the
population’s health level. The situation threatened to undermine plans
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to industrialize the country.
A wide campaign against alcoholism was organized in the late
1920s. It included the establishment of special medical institutions and
sanitary education of the Soviet people to prevent substance abuse.
The anti-alcoholism campaign became a part of socialist ideology, thus
political organizations were involved as well.
All state publishing houses started to issue the relevant
literature. In 1928, the Society for the Fight against Alcoholism was
formed in Moscow with its distributor to supply the provincial branches
with temperance books, brochures, magazines and posters. Often
provincial branches acted as centers on substance abuse working to
minimize the harm associated with the use of alcohol, but also tobacco
and other drugs.
Central and provincial periodicals regularly included articles
on this topic but the magazine ‘Abstinence and Culture’ (1928-1932)
played a special role. It covered measures to reduce alcohol abuse,
published medical articles, caricatures and photographs, facts and
figures.
This issue was printed in December and, alongside alcohol
abuse, focused on the anti-Christmas campaign as the nearest religious
holiday. Lacking priests, worship and other religious practices, churches
and cemeteries became places where atheist workers and marginal
people gathered together and drank. Churches were announced as
regular suppliers of alcohol. The cover of this issue shows a photo of a
church turned into a beerhouse - with a phrase “old allies” printed over
it. Thus, these two campaigns might be implemented together.
The issue demonstrated slogans “We will drain a drunken
Christmas swamp with cultural work” and “Against a drunken Christmas
swamp - for cultural atheist everyday life”. The last one was printed in a
constructivist letterpress design on the back cover.
ON HOLD
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[ TAT T O O I N G I N T H E E A R LY S O V I E T U N I O N ]

Merimskii, Z. Tatu i ee udalenie // Nauka i tekhnika [i.e. Tattoo and Its
Removal // Science and Technics] #14 for 1928. Leningrad: Izd. ‘Krasnoi
gazety’, 1928. P. 7-8. 31x23 cm. In original illustrated wrappers in
constructivist style. Good. Soiled, fragment of top inner corner of front
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Not found in
Worldcat.

cover with spine lost, water stains, some underlinings.
An issue of mass non-fiction magazine ‘Science and Technics’
(1922-1941) spread in printrun of 128 000 copies. Between articles
on glass grinding and various engines’ power, the edition published an
interesting article about tattoos in the early USSR.
Doctor Z. Merimskii stressed that tattoos of his contemporaries,
unlike previous times of slavery tattoos, served as “stigmas of individual
mental underdevelopment”. The vital problem was in poor-quality
techniques to reduce an image. According to statistics provided by
editorial board of the magazine ‘Nauka i tekhnika’, letters about tattoo
removal accounted for 2-3 percent of all medical mails from all over
the country.
Polls at several Moscow factories showed that male and female
workers of primarily 19-20 years old had tattoos to imitate others.
It proves that not only the people of the criminal world, but regular
citizens were interested in tattooing. Various images were inked into
their skin: separate objects (anchor, heart, eagle), images of women and
figures of erotic content, different symbols, individual words (first of all
names) and whole phrases (for example, the curious “Kill the Villain”).
Merimskii enlightened readers about hygienic dangers of
tattooing, collecting the worst consequences, as well as contemporary
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chemical and surgical methods of its removal that American physicians
promoted.
ON HOLD

12

According to
Worldcat, these
issues aren’t
located in the USA.

[ S O V I E T S P O R T S P R O PA G A N D A ]

Fizkul’tura i sport [i.e. Physical Culture and Sport] #1-16, 17/18, 19-43,
44/45, 46-52 for 1929. Overall 50 issues. Moscow, 1929. 30,5x22,5 cm.
In contemporary binding with front cover of #1 mounted above; the rest
of original illustrated covers preserved. In general, very good. Rubbed,
fragments of edges of mounted front cover lost, p. 7-10 (#24) detached
from block, #37 detached from block and its covers detached (with tears
of edges); small stains, tears of lower edges and foxing occasionally.
Issues of a supplement ‘Novosti sporta’ are loosely inserted to
magazine’s issues #23, 28, 29.
Very rare and early year set of the mass magazine covered Soviet
sports activities. It has been published since 1928, with a pause during
World War II. After ‘Izvestiia fizicheskoi kul’tury’ was closed, ‘Fizkul’tura
i sport’ became the main periodical that was entirely dedicated to
various kinds of the sport until the 1950s. Then periodicals covering
more specific subjects began publication, including magazines ‘Legkaia
atletika’, ‘Sportivnye igry’, ‘Fizicheskaia kul’tura v shkole’, etc.
It primarily demonstrated moments of competitions and
matches, sports chronicle worldwide, recorded successes of athletes
and workers’ collectives in different physical activities. Important
publications were the introduction of any foreign kind of sports that
weren’t common in Russia and the USSR. Thus, 1929 issues included
articles about American football (#23), field hockey (#15), golf (#19),
badminton (#42), bowling (#28), curling (#49) and so on. Tennis was
more or less known to Soviet people and the whole issue #25 was
devoted to this racket sport. Wheel gymnastics was gaining popularity
in the Soviet Union as on-land exercises for pilots (#22).
Issues show photographs and photomontages of skiers, football
players, runners, cyclists, jumpers, swimmers, figure skaters, et al., as
well as pictures of record-breakers or initiators of new occupations. The
magazine often published notes about interesting flights by airplanes,
stunts on motorcycles or bicycles. Also, travel notes from an expedition
to Pamir and about kayaking on the Dnieper River and the Black Sea
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were printed in several issues.
An important part of Soviet physical culture was mass exercises
broadcasted through radio. It became an iconic way of national fitkeeping. Issue #6 comprises a photomontage and description of how
such a record was done in the 1920s.
Back covers showcase advertisements of sports movies and
printed matters on related topics.
$2,500
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[ E N G L I S H F O R S OV I E T WO R K E R S ]

Our Way = Nash put’ #1-4 for 1929. Moscow: Tsentral’noe izdatel’stvo
narodov SSSR, 1929. 26x18 cm. In contemporary binding; original
constructivist covers preserved. Rubbed, block weakened, tear of front
endpaper and stamp of Soviet private library on it. Ink signature on p.
1 (#3). Stain on outer edge throughout the copy, some foxing, some ink
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Worldcat shows
issues located in
LoC.

marks. Tear of p. 5-6 (#2). Otherwise very good.
Printrun of each issue was 10 000 copies. Text in English, table
of contents in English and Russian. Every issue includes a bilingual
vocabulary related.
A year set of the English magazine of politics, economics,
fiction and science published for Soviet rabfaks, institutes, colleges,
high schools, evening courses and self-education. The edition was
released by the All-Russian Committee for the Promotion of Industrial
and Economic Education in 1927-1931.
The magazine included texts about international events,
changes in political regimes or continuing colonization, sport, workers in
capitalist countries - for example, an article ‘The American workers under
fordism’ criticized this system; also about popular airships, technical
progress. The issues showed English advertisements, photographs of
structures, people from different countries, foreign technics.
The only text in Russian was devoted to the 5th anniversary
of the Tsentrizdat (the rear side of the back cover of #2). It was the
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publishing house which full name translates as ‘The Central Publishing
House of the Peoples of USSR’, it existed from 1924 to 1931. Based in
Moscow it was formed following Lenin’s idea, articulated on Xth party
meeting, ‘to help the working masses of the non-Russian nations [i.e.
nevelikorusskim narodam] to catch up with the Central Russia, that is
ahead’. By 1929 it was printing periodical and non-periodical editions in
55 different languages, using latin, Cyrillic, Arabic and Chinese scripts.
$1,750
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No copies of these
issues are found in
Worldcat.

[ P R O L E TA R I A N

STUDENTS UNITE]

Krasnoe studenchestvo [i.e. Red Studentship] #16, 17 for 1929. Moscow:
Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo, 1929. 40 pp.: ill. 30,5x23,5 cm. In original
illustrated wrappers. Stamps of provincial archive on both issues (front
cover, p. 1, 17, 19, 40), #17: ink note of front cover and p. 16, spine chipped.
Otherwise very good.
Cover design and layouts were created by constructivist artist
Varvara Stepanova (1894-1958). Edited by N. Chudnovskii.
Two issues of the only All-Union organ of proletarian
studentship published for universities and fabfaks. It was initiated as
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‘Krasnaia molodezh’’ (1924-1925), published as ‘Krasnoe studenchestvo’
(1925-1935), ‘Sovietskoe studenchestvo’ (1936-1941, 1946-1947). In
the late 1940s, the entire editorial board, headed by B. Chetverikov,
was executed, due to “the struggle against sabotage and decay”. The
periodical continued publication as an almanac until 1967. It was
renamed into ‘Studencheskii meridian’ and has been coming out under
this title up to the day. Meanwhile, in the 1970s, it stopped promoting
ideological texts and turned to neutral and relevant topics.
These early issues published photographs of Soviet students
involved in study, science, sport, working process or collective
activities in dormitories in the late 1920s. Among them are pictures
by professional photographers B. Ignatovich, F. Kislov, V. Shevchenko, M.
Solodov, N. Nikolin, etc. as well as amateur rabfak photo groups.
$1,850
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Issues #3, 5 are
located in UC
Berkeley. Some
issues are located
in Princeton
University.

[ S OV I E T WO M E N P R E S S ]

Zhenskii zhurnal [i.e. Women Magazine] #1-12 for 1929. Moscow: Ogonek,
1929. 35x26 cm. In contemporary binding with original illustrated
wrappers preserved. In very good condition, foxing occasionally.
Mistakes in page numeration in issues #1, 4.
Covers of ‘Women Magazine’ were mainly designed by artist
Semen Semenov-Menes (1895-1982) who at the same time was one
of the leading Soviet masters of cinema poster design. Together with
Stenberg brothers, he created the well-known style of advertising
posters for Mezhrabpom films.
For this magazine, he also produced the drawn and
photomontage designs that are close enough to propaganda posters in
their nature. A front cover of issue #1 features a recursively appearing
cover design.
A year set of the early Soviet feminist magazine that was
devoted to life in the newly formed socialist country. The edition
features the everyday women’s problems related to health, family,
children, education and work. Challenging centuries-old traditions, the
magazine urged women to advocate their opportunity for independent
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life. This set includes articles about women in the Chukotka region,
China, Central Asia, Altai and Caucasus. The articles on juridical issues,
the technical and electrical enlightenment were published along with
the political news. The periodical also included materials promoting
Jewish kolkhozes, anti-religious education, temperance, radiofication
and electrification of dwellings.
The edition was richly illustrated by photographs. Printed
chiefly in black ink, the issues contained the colored pages in the fashion
section, full of the drawn models of the popular dress. An interesting
part of every issue is the women-oriented advertisements printed on
the inner side of covers.
The periodical was richly illustrated with photographs by S.
Fridliand, A. Shaikhet, E. Mikulina, as well as drawings.
$2,500
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No paper copies
located in the USA.

[ A M AT E U R P R O V I N C I A L J O U R N A L I S M I N T H E U S S R ]

Sel’kor [i.e. Provincial Correspondent] #1/2, 3-24 for 1929. Overall 23
issues. Moscow: Tip. izd. ‘Krest’ianskaia gazeta’, 1929. 22,5x15 cm. In
contemporary binding; original illustrated wrappers preserved. Very
good, pre-war stamps of library of the Central Committee of Communist
Party on p.1 (#1) and back cover of #24. Defect of lower edge of back
cover.
Print runs varied 6200-10000 copies.
Very rare year set of the leading magazine for provincial
journalists. Sel’kor meant a peasant who actively contributed to
local periodicals, including wall newspapers. Just like a working
correspondent (rabkor), he/she primarily wrote about accidents and
offenses that occurred in their settlement or unpleasant behavior of
other residents that might be fixed. They also were activists of socialist
propaganda.
The magazine published various materials sent by provincial
correspondents but also taught them how to write correctly and catchy.
The periodical included “distant courses for correspondents” - articles
about orthography, word selection, practical tasks for homework. Texts
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are illustrated with numerous photographs and photomontages, for
example, demonstrating contemporary magazines and wall newspapers
of factories and kolkhozes, because ‘Sel’kor’ overviewed writings for
wall newspaper as well.
An interesting article in issue #13 was dedicated to an
exhibition of Jewish kolkhoz wall newspapers that was opened at
Moscow State Jewish Theater on May 25, 1929. It was important to show
how a Soviet campaign of settling Jewish people had been introduced
in wall newspapers ‘Birofeldskaia pravda’, ‘Kalinindorfskaia tribuna’, ‘K
novoi zhizni’, ‘Leninskoe potomstvo’, ‘Uchenik’. All these wall newspapers
promoted settling and agriculture among Jewish colonists.
The magazine also advertised other periodicals, different
competitions or lotteries among readers of the ‘Sel’kor’ magazine. All
advertisements were printed on the rear side of covers and back covers
themselves.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
most issues
located in LoC and
Amherst College,
some issues
located in Yale,
North Carolina
and Harvard
Universities, NYPL.

[ B O O K & R E VO L U T I O N ]

Kniga i revoliutsiia: Zhurnal politiki, kul’tury, kritiki and bibliografii [i.e. Book
and Revolution: Magazine of Politics, Culture, Criticism and Bibliography]
#1, 3, 7, 13/14, 15/16, 19 for 1929, #2-9 for 1930. Overall 14 issues.
Moscow: Gosizdat, 1929-1930. 26x18 cm. In original illustrated
wrappers. Good. Cancelled stamps of Research Institute of Book Science
on p. 1, last leaf and front cover of #2-8 (1930). Covers of #1, 7 (1929)
detached from text blocks, with foxing. Tears of spine of #3, 7 for 1929,
#7 for 1930r.
Printrun of 1929 was 10 000 copies, then it decreased to 6200
copies in 1930. Stunning constructivist cover design was produced by
Varvara Stepanova.
Very rare set of Soviet critical and bibliographical magazine
published in 1929-1930. Its was edited by Platon Kerzhentsev (18811940), one of Proletkult’s leading theoreticians, who studied timemanagement and self-organization, and a founder of the mass social
organization ‘The League of Time’.
Formation of ideologically charged literature was one of the
main goals of the Soviet state in the earliest period. The main purpose
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of publication was to overview the contemporary book industry after
10 years of the Soviet Union, interesting and - even more important ideologically right editions. Detailed and ruthless criticism of useless
literature (the rubric ‘In the bin’) was of great significance.
The first issue of the magazine included an article ‘The revival
of» Russianism’ analyzing development of Soviet children’s books
and influence of Chukovshchina [works and style of writer Korney
Chukovsky] on them, as well as criticism of caricatures by K. Rotov,
K. Eliseev, V. Fomichev published in satirical magazines ‘Krokodil’ and
‘Smekhach’.
Sometimes, Alexander Rodchenko joined Stepanova in the
design of this edition. Thus, issue #3 (1929) features three photographs
by him, including pictures of a construction site, and #6 (1930) shows
four of his photographs of kolkhoz placed on p. 1. Apart from that,
several pages of issue #7 (1929) were dedicated to V. Mayakovsky’s
books and posters; some of them were created in collaboration with
Rodchenko.
For this periodical, a row of curious photomontages were
produced combining heads of M. Bulgakov, I. Ehrenburg, E. Zamyatin
and I. Novikov with “typesetting trash” (old decorations). They were
published in issue #3 (1929).
Analyzing other periodicals, this magazine included pictures
from them: an article on a journal ‘Pechat’ i revoliutsiia’ is supplemented
by a photo of Meyerhold’s performance of Mayakovsky’s ‘The Bedbag’,
No 17
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film stills of V. Pudovkin’s productions and so on.
A critical review of a magazine ‘Isskustvo v massy’ published
by the AKhR art group was unusually presented in issue #15/16 (1929),
reproducing paintings by AKhR members in comparison to photographs
by well-known masters A. Shaikhet, M. Alpert, B. Orlovskii. Depicting
similar people or objects, these “sides” expressed reality differently.
$1,500

18

Not found in the
USA.

[ H E A LT H C A R E I N S O V I E T U N I O N ]

Gigiena i zdorov’e rabochei i krest’ianskoi sem’i [i.e. Hygiene and Health
of Worker’ and Peasant Family] #1-16, 17/18, 19-24 for 1930. Leningrad:
Leningradskaia pravda, 1930. 29,5x22 cm. In contemporary binding
with original illustrated covers of most issues preserved. No covers of
#4, 16, 17/18. Binding rubbed, foxing occasionally, some colored pencil
marks, otherwise very good.
A year set of the illustrated magazine published in 1923-1940
slightly changing the title.
The edition overviewed news about research and discoveries
in medicine, small notes about Soviet medical equipment. For example,
one of such notes declared that by 1931, the Soviet Union planned to
completely switch to Soviet thermometers. Another one was written
about medical aid and living conditions of settlements on the Novaya
Zemlya archipelago.
Most articles enlightened readers about different diseases,
treatment and prevention. Hygiene of a dwelling was a frequent topic
and in the 1920-1930s it was connected with electrification as well: the
hygiene of electric lighting (#4) and the importance of electrification
of provincial hospitals (#7). Through the periodical, physicians tried
to debunk myths, criticized old methods of treatment and introduced
new solutions. Issue #3 contains an article about an old but common
contraceptive method and its risks up to death. On the contrary, some
issues promoted benefits and importance of blood transfusion.
One of the key rubrics was the guide of parenting. Along with
advertising a nursery as a significant institution for every woman, the
edition told about children’s organisms and taught mothers to take
care of them right. For this purpose, ‘Classes of Healthy Mother and
Child’ were published in different issues. Covers of issue #20 feature
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a pregnant women calendar compiled by doctor R. Glurie. It consisted
of two round parts that were combined by a woman, depending on her
dates, and allowed to determine a baby’s due date, as well as a maternity
leave period. Apart from that, issue #9 included an article about 5 years
of work of the Leningrad Institute of Maternity and Infancy Protection
that had been founded in 1925.
The journal also published an article on Soviet Ukrainian
bacteriologist Danylo Zabolotny (1866-1929), the founder of the world’s
first research department of epidemiology, and two of his texts about
epidemics (#1) and scientific films (#2).
Due to the state anti-alcohol campaign, issues comprise
various materials about temperance, healthy lifestyle and mass sports
activities. A back cover of issue #13 shows a ‘Schematic map of the
shortest and most convenient routes of communication to the resorts
of the USSR’. Other covers feature advertisements of medicines and
dietary supplements, as well as other magazines.
ON HOLD

BOOKVICA

44

No 18

BOOKVICA

45

19

[ T H E M A I N S O V I E T M A G A Z I N E O N P R I N T I N G : P O S T - WA R
P R ACT I C E ]

Worldcat shows
1948-1949 issues
located in Harvard
University only.

Poligraficheskoe proizvodstvo [i.e. Printing Industry] #1-12 for 1948, #212 for 1949. Overall 23 issues in two volumes. Moscow: Gos. izd. tekhn.teoret. literatury, 1948-1949. 28x23 cm. In two contemporary cloth
bindings with lettering on front covers; original printed and illustrated
front covers preserved. Very good. Slightly rubbed, water stain on upper
inner corner throughout the 1949 volume, few small stains on front
covers of #8, 10 (1948), traces of erased stamp on front cover of #5, 6
(1948), #3 (1949)
Printruns varied 2500-2700 copies. Very rare. Complete set of
inserts demonstrating model imprints, illustrations and bindings.
Two bound volumes of the magazine ‘Printing Industry’, the
main periodical for employees of Soviet printing houses.
It was founded as ‘Graficheskoe iskusstvo’ [Graphic Art] in
1924 and came out under this title just one year. Then it became
‘Poligraficheskoe proizvodstvo’ [Printing Industry] for a long period
of time (1925-1963). Since 1964, it has been published as ‘Poligrafiia’
[Printing Business].
Covering various issues of printing, the edition itself was
well made. It attracted masters of the book design and engraving:
Solomon Telingater, Nikolai Sedel’nikov, Meer Akselrod, Iosif Shpinel,
et al. contributed to the periodical. Post-war issues didn’t feature
experimental designs, but Telingater still was in the editorial board.
The magazine announced news about improvements of printing
process, new Soviet machines and equipment introduced, specific
manuals published and mixtures invented. Texts about contemporary
printing industry were interspersed with articles on historical topics, for
example, about mechanization of the printing process in Russia (#3 for
1948) or book trade in the Soviet period(#5 for 1949). Among materials
published, a rubric of regional printing played an important role in
post-war reconstruction of the industry. Technical articles for workers
prevailed and were richly illustrated with drawings and photographs.
Contributors also paid much attention to the rationalization
of production. An extensive article ‘On the Flow Production in Binding
and Stitching Shops of the Printing Shop “Pechatny Dvor”’ (#4 for 1948)
analyzed some stages of book production and ways to pass them more
effectively. The text is supplemented with three author’s drawings
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featuring locations of workers and machines. The same issue includes
an account of Moscow winner of the linotype competition about his
experience in typesetting and ways to speed up typing. His story was
preceded by a note about the competition itself and a table of results.
New working place organization was offered in issue #2 (1949)
for all-purpose typesetters. This system did fit provincial printing shops
where one universal department produced books, newspapers and job
printing items. An author explained the structure and illustrated the
text with two schemes.
$2,500
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Not in Worldcat.
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[ S O V I E T P R E S S O F T H E E A R LY 1 9 3 0 S . H O W I T C I R C U L AT E D ]

Three brochures for Soviet book distributors:
1) Kak rasprostraniat’ izdaniia ‘Pravdy’ (Pamiatka sborshchika podpiski) [i.e.
How to Distribute Editions of ‘Pravda’ (Memo for Collector of Subscription].
Moscow: Pravda, 1930. 20 pp. 17x12 cm. In original printed wrappers.
Very good, narrow fragment of front cover lost.
2) Katalog vsekh moskovskikh i osnovnykh inogorodnikh gazet i zhurnalov:
Vtoroe polugodie 1931 [i.e. Catalogue of All Moscow and General
Newspapers and Magazines of Other Cities: Second Half of 1931]. Moscow:
Izd. NKPT, 1931. 27, [4] pp. 22x14,5 cm. In original printed wrappers.
Some foxing, ink notes, stamps of private library, otherwise very good.
3) Katalog moskovskikh periodicheskikh izdanii na 2-oe polugodie 1930
goda [i.e. Catalogue of Moscow Periodicals of the 2nd Half of 1930]. Moscow:
Izd. NKPT, 1930. 32 pp. 21,5x19 cm. In original printed wrappers. Some
foxing on covers, otherwise very good.
Extremely rare.
“To all collectors, subscription organizers. To all letter carriers.
To all heads of newspaper expeditions” - the memo reads. It consists
of brief overviews of all periodicals the publishing house ‘Pravda’
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released. The company contained editorial offices of 18 newspapers
and magazines. For them, there was a whole system of distribution
in Moscow, other large cities and provinces through subordinate
enterprises and post service. The system was based on local employees
who, for example, gathered subscriptions or promoted products. They
did need to know editions, their audiences and contents. They did need
to interact with local organizations that might promote periodicals.
Apart from information about Pravda’, ‘Krokodil’, ‘Rabotnitsa’, ‘Murzilka’,
‘Ekran’, etc., the brochure lists subscription prices and rules for an
employee who managed delivery of periodicals.
Two catalogues for 1930 and 1931 were also published for
distributors. They consist of tables listing periodicals published in
different Soviet Republics and in various languages. All subscription
prices were indicated. These copies of catalogues were actively used, so
they include marks and corrections remained.
$950
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GEORGIAN MAGAZINES

21

This issue is not
found in Worldcat.

[ G E O R G I A N P H O T O M O N TA G E S ]

Drosha: Ork’vireuli samkhat’vro-salit’erat’uro (dasuratebuli) zhurnali [i.e.
The Flag. A Bimonthly Artistic And Literary Magazine (Illustrated)] #12
for 1932. Tbilisi, 1932. 18 pp.: ill. 30,5x21,5 cm. In original illustrated
wrappers. Very good, spine slightly chipped, ink underlinings.
One of 6000 copies. Rare. In Georgian.
‘Drosha’ [Flag] was the main artistic and literary magazine
published in Tbilisi from 1923 to 1935. Although initially ‘Drosha’ was
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a bimonthly periodical, its frequency fluctuated due to insufficient
funds. The first editor-in-chief, the secretary for the Party Committee
in Georgia, Mikheil Kakhiani (1896–1937), was executed in 1937 under
the terrorism legislation.
The design of ‘Drosha’ changed over the years reflecting the
different styles dominant in Georgian art. In the first period in 1923–
24, the magazine was dominated by David Kutateladze, who designed
the wrappers and the lettering — he was clearly influenced by Ilia
Zdanevich’s letterpress designs. Also artists Krylov (1902–1990) and
Mikheil Gotsiridze (1901–1975) published their experimental works in
a couple of issues. In 1925–26, a less inspired period of design, the
magazine appeared in similar wrappers with a changing central image.
The magazine suspended publication between 1927 and 1928, and
when it returned in 1929 the style changed completely, using the best
works of Georgian photography and photomontage techniques. In these
years the most significant works used were those of Sh. Purtskhvanidze,
who was active as a designer in 1929-1935. There were also montages
and photos by Lisitsyn, Kozak etc.
This cover design features a striking photomontage as well. It
combines a pioneer with a horn and children of different occupations

BOOKVICA

51

next to him. Among them are girls shooting and working at a factory.
Another photomontage with children is printed inside: a gathering of
young pioneers was shown through six combined pictures.
The rest pages are illustrated with photographs of
industrialization giants and ‘s high-altitude balloon by A. Piccard whose
flights aroused the interest of Soviet Air Forces to construct the Soviet
record-setting high-altitude balloon ‘USSR-1’ by 1933.
New Georgian Book Design, #20.
$850
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[GEORGIAN PERIODICAL ON TECHNICAL ISSUES]

T’eknik’a da shroma [i.e. Technology and Labor] #3/4 for 1932. Tbilisi:
T’eknik’a da shroma, 1932. 25-48 pp. 28,5x20,5 cm. In original illustrated
wrappers. Fine, uncut copy.
One of 4000 copies. Rare.
The second title of the magazine ‘Technology and Life’, a
monthly technical magazine published by the Central Body of EngineerTechnicians from 1925 to 1929. From 1929 to 1938 it was called
‘Teknika da Shroma’ [Technology and Labor], from 1939 to 1941 the
magazine was issued under the title ‘Teknika’ [Technology].
Published until 1941, it covered the most important
technological achievements of the USSR and other countries, describing
industrialization and the building of Socialist Georgia. Apart from
that, it published notes on various topics: internal combustion engine,
preparation of vinegar, asbestos and its history, etc.
Different artists were involved in the design of this magazine,
including Kirill Zdanevich who contributed to six issues of 1925, also
Armenian-born artist from Tbilisi, Emma Lalaeva (1904–1991), who was
hired for design of several issues in 1927–1929. In the 1930s, a number
of different designs were produced, including the photomontage
technique. For example, this cover design shows transparent lettering
placed above a photomontage of industrial buildings.
New Georgian Book Design, #33.
$850
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III

UKRAINIAN PERIODICALS

23

These issues
are not found in
Worldcat.

[ WO M E N I N S OV I E T U K R A I N E ]

Kommunarka Ukrainy [i.e. Communist Woman of Ukraine] #1-4, 7-9, 14,
15, 17-23 for 1926; #3, 9, 11, 17, 21 for 1927. Overall 21 issues. Kharkiv:
Kommunist, 1926-1927. 32,5x24 cm. In original illustrated wrappers.
In very good condition. Uncut pages of most issues. Covers detached,
with small tears of edges: # 4 (1926). Tears of spine: #2, 3, 7, 9, 14, 1923 (1926). Blurred stamps of political control approval on front covers
of #1-4 (1926). #20 (1926) blank upper corners of p.13-16 lost. #1 for
1926 is in good condition, covers detached, with small fragments lost,
front cover rubbed, with a small hole, tear and traces of paper sticker.
Very rare.
Organ of the Central Office of Female Workers and Peasants
of Communist Party of Ukraine that was published in Russian in 19211928 and in Ukrainian in 1929-1934. Its design includes constructivist

No 23

BOOKVICA

54

No 23

BOOKVICA

55

headlines and vignettes produced by Oleksii Marenkov (1886-1942).
This “great poster maker of cubo-futurism epoch” is best-known for
political posters ‘Mercenary Petliura’ (1920), ‘The work is a curse for a
slave and a mercenary’ (1921) which influenced on his book design of
1920-1930s.
The magazine is also illustrated with drawings, photographs
and photomontages featuring socialist women. Cover design for #9
(1926) was created by Adolf Strakhov (Braslavsky; 1896-1979) was the
Ukrainian graphic artist and sculptor who designed the books and was
probably the most prominent Ukrainian poster designer, developing the
socialist realism.
Mainly, ‘Kommunarka Ukrainy’ was dedicated to women’s
input into the activity of various cooperatives, houses-communes,
their establishment of nurseries, laundries, canteens, milk stations, etc.
Alongside involving women in various spheres of economic and cultural
life, their liberation, education and political activity were spiritedly
promoted. It published results of Congresses of Female Workers and
Peasants of the Kharkiv Region - by 1926, the third congress was held
and the issue #2 (1926) shows a
photomontage of female delegates.
Another photomontage of this issue
demonstrated that education and
care of children, own and abandoned
ones, was an important topic of the
magazine. For homeless children,
orphanages were created and
controlled. Some pages were entirely
devoted to little octobrists and young
pioneers.
Apart from mentioned, a wide
range of topics from daily routine was
covered, including hygiene, diseases,
alimony and handmade clothes.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies located
in Princeton
and Columbia
Universities.

[ E CO N O M Y O F U K R A I N E J U S T B E F O R E T H E F I V E -Y E A R P L A N S ]

Khoziaistvo Ukrainy [i.e. Economy of Ukraine] #7 for 1928. Kharkiv:
Khoziaistvo Ukrainy, 1928. 219 pp.: tables. 26,5x18 cm. In original
constructivist wrappers. Tears of spine with fragments lost, front cover
rubbed, otherwise very good and clean internally.
One of 1500 copies. In Russian.
Political and Economical Weekly published in 1924-1929,
then changed the title for ‘Hospodarstvo Ukrainy’ (1929-1934) and
‘Sotsialistichna Ukraina’ (1934).
The issue opens with an article about an important Shakhty
Trial or ‘the case of the economic counter-revolution in Donbas’ (1928)
when fifty-three engineers and managers from the North Caucasus
town were blamed for conspiring to sabotage the Soviet economy with
the former owners of the coal mines. He urged the court to sentence all
11 prisoners to death, but only 5 cases received the ruthless judgment.
The author of the article, the
chairman of the State Planning
Committee of the Ukrainian SSR,
Hryhoriy Hrynko (1890-1938)
was also executed in ten years
after that.
The issue included
plans of reconstruction and
development of Soviet Ukrainian
metallurgy,
reports
about
agriculture in the 1920s.
$350

No 24

BOOKVICA

57

25

[ C U L M I N AT I O N O F U K R A I N I A N AVA N T - G A R D E : M O R E T H A N
LEF]

Some issues are
located in LoC,
Princeton, Harvard
and Illinois
Universities, Getty
Institute.

Nova generatsiia [i.e. New Generation] #2 for 1929. Kharkiv: 1929. 80
pp.: ill., 6 ills. 25,5x17,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Fragments
of spine and front cover edges lost, soiling of front cover, stains
occasionally, otherwise very good.
One of 1600 copies. In 1929, Ukrainian photo artist Dan
Sotnik took up the “construction” of the magazine. His experimental
photographs were printed in text and on separate leaves of this issue.
An initiator, main contributor and editor of the magazine was
Mykhaylo Semenko (1892-1937), well-known as a founder of kvero- or
panfuturism and one of the leading figures of the Executed Renaissance.
He was also known under the pseudonym P. Mertvopetliuiko. In 1913,
Mykhaylo Semenko, together with brother Vasyl and Pavlo Kovzhun,
formed the first Ukrainian avant-garde group ‘Kvero’ that united writers
and artists. Some following groups turned up one after another but didn’t
release editions, but the rest - Association of Panfuturists (Aspanfut),
‘Komunkult’, ‘New Generation’ - were more successful and remained in
history. Panfuturism was the most radical branch of Ukrainian futurism.
Firstly, panfuturist ideas were concentrated in magazines ‘Semafor u
Maibutne’ and ‘Katafalk iskusstva’ (the last one in Russian), both came
out as single issues in 1922. They were followed by ‘Zhovtnevyi zbirnik
panfuturistiv’ [October Collection of Panfuturists] (1923) - and all the
three are regarded as forerunners of ‘Nova Generatsiia’. In 1927, a creative
association and the magazine, both named ‘the New Generation’, were
founded in Kharkiv. The group included Mykhaylo Semenko, Vadim
Meller, Anatoly Petritsky, Georgii (Geo) Shkurupii, Oleksii Poltoratskii, et.
al. In 1931 the organization was forced to disband. Most of its members
were executed during the Stalinist terror.
The magazine was published in 1927-1930. It embodied
panfuturist principles of art synthesis: poetry, prose, painting, graphics,
sculpture, theater, music, photography, architecture and even sport were
subjects of this edition. By the late 1920s, ‘Nova Generatsiia’ became
the culmination of panfuturism and a result of all creative searches
of Ukrainian modernism of the 1910-1920s. The periodical printed
various materials of leftist art movements and some contributors
weren’t members of the group of the same name. Partly, the magazine
translated and provided to Ukrainian readers contemporary European
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works being medium for an international art
society. Thus, ‘Nova Generatsiia’ absorbed
ideas and atmosphere of German, French,
Dutch, Czech, Poland modernist periodicals.
This issue contains essays by O.
Kas’ianov, I. Terent’ev; photographs by L.
Moholy-Nagy, D. Sotnik; M. Tereshchenko and
O. Dovzhenko’s film stills; reproductions of
P. Klee’s paintings; as well as constructivist
project designs by architects M. Kholostenko
and A. Mezherovskii.
$1,500
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[ T H E M O S T P O P U L A R WO M E N ’ S M AG A Z I N E I N G A L I C I A ]

Nova khata [i.e. The New Home]. Lviv, 1925-1939. #11 of 1929, #4 of 1932,
#9 of 1933. All 3 issues in original illustrated publisher’s wrappers by
the noted Ukrainian modernist artist Mykola Butovych (1895-1961).
#11 of 1929 - 24 pp.: ill. 23.5x30.9 cm. Rubbed, loss of the pieces of
the spine, soiling and foxing throughout, front wrapper slightly loose.
Otherwise good.
#4 of 1932 - 24 pp.: ill. 23.6x30.9 cm. Loss of a tiny piece of the spine,
light foxing of the wrappers. Otherwise in a very good condition. With
1 photo-montage.
#9 of 1933 - 24 pp.: ill. Loss of the pieces of the spine, wrappers loose,
foxing throughout. Otherwise good.
3 issues of one of the most popular women’s magazines
published in the late 1920s and early 1930s Galicia. Designed by the
famous Ukrainian modernist artist Mykola Butyovich (1895-1961), the
present issues include interesting articles for women, such as how to
ferment spring vegetables, how to make a crochet hat, how to stay
young, how to create handmade clothes, different food recipes, etc. All
3 issues feature samples for garment designs for women and children
offering a vivid insight into the 1920s-1930s fashion tendencies. Among
the articles presented on the pages of the magazine are reports on the
activities of female organizations (International Federation of Women
with Higher Education; #4 of 1932), exhibitions, short stories, etc. The
issues also include interesting advertisements that provide a rare
insight into life in Galicia at the time. Among the ads are advertisements
of stores for sewing materials, clothing, rugs, photo-studios, cosmetics,
etc. This type of information is particularly interesting considering that
neither of those small businesses has reached our times.
The roots of women’s press in Western Ukraine go back to
the late 19th century, when the literary miscellanies Pershyi Vinok [i.e.
The First Wreath] (1887) and Nasha dolia [i.e. Our Fate] (1893-1896)
appeared as the precursors of women’s periodicals in Lviv (at the time
part of Galicia). The first feminist journal, the semimonthly Meta, came
out in 1908 and was published by the Circle of Ukrainian Women (Lviv).
In the following years, the Galician press witnessed the emergence of
few Ukrainian women’s magazines; however, it was not until the 1920s
that with the expansion of women’s organizations in Western Ukraine
the demand for women’s periodicals increased. Against the background,
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Ukrainian Folk Art association began publishing what would later
become one of the most influential Ukrainian women’s periodicals in
Galicia– Nova khata [i.e. The New Home].
The magazine was established on June 1, 1925, and was printed
until the outbreak of WWII in 1939. During the first ten years, Nova
khata served as a monthly periodical for women, which changed its
frequency and became a semi monthly magazine in 1935. Among the
founders of the periodical were some of the most influential Ukrainian
women of the time: the founder of the Ukrainian Folk Art co-operative,
Stefania Chizhovych (1901-1988), women’s activist Stefania Savitska
(1891-1977), public figures Olga and Olena Kulchytskys, etc. During
its existence, the magazine had three different editors: first Maria
Gromnytska, from the end of 1926 - Maria Furtak-Derkach, and from
1930 until 1939 - Lydia Burachynska. The print-run of the magazine
gradually increased from 2,000 to 5,000 copies, proving growing
popularity of the periodical. Interestingly, the periodical was also
available in Czechoslovakia, Romania, the USA, and Canada.
Nova khata was intended for ‘intelligent’ women and was
published as a magazine for ‘nurturing home culture’. With a clear focus
on fashion, the periodical featured articles on art history, ethnography,
folk crafts, architecture, cosmetology, home décor, hygiene, housekeeping,
cultural history, as well as biographies and memoirs of contemporary
Ukrainian artists and writers, prose, poetry, etc. The contributors to
the literary content of the magazine were the Ukrainian writers and
public figures Melania Semaka-Nyzhankivska (1898-1973), Hilarion
Sventsitsky (1876-1956), Ulyana Starosolska (1912-2011), Maria Furtak
(1896-1972), Blyanka Baranova, M. Pavlenko, etc. On the pages of the
periodical, the readers could find answers to such questions as how to
sew clothes, how to preserve beauty and youth, how to keep up with
the fashion trends, how to make canned food, how to decorate a house,
etc. The magazine also included reviews of literary novelties, articles
about women’s movement, materials about the workshops for the
manufacture and decoration of clothing, excerpts from short stories,
etc. Nova khata was among the first Ukrainian periodicals to create the
idea of a new Ukrainian house in terms of its content, decoration, and
focus on the traditions of Ukrainian culture.
One of the best illustrated Ukrainian magazines, Nova khata
was distinguished with high artistic value and taste. The editors of the
magazine set a goal to promote Ukrainian folk art – a tendency vividly
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exemplified in the design of the periodical. The covers of Nova khata
were primarily decorated using vignettes of a stylized element from
folk motifs and echoed themes from traditional Ukrainian folk art. The
artwork of the magazine was mostly done by such famous Ukrainian
artists as Olena Kulchytska, Svyatoslav Gordinsky, Galina Mazepa-Koval’,
and Mykola Butovych. The latter was the leading contributor to the
design of the wrappers. Nova khata included both photographs and
drawings depicting famous Ukrainian public figures, women from
different spheres of work, clothing samples, models, explanatory
sketches to DIYs, national embroidery, etc. While the covers of the
magazine were in color, the content was published in black-and-white.
It is important to note that in 1933, the magazine was awarded a prize
for its artistic design and well-chosen content at an exhibition of
illustrated magazines in Prague.
Overall, an extremely rare collection of one of the most
influential and popular Ukrainian women’s magazines.
ON HOLD
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IV

SHAKESPEARE IN UKRAINE

27

Worldcat shows
1 copy of the
edition at Folger
Shakespeare
Library.

Shakespeare, W. Bahats’ko halasu z nechevlya [i.e. Much Ado About
Nothing]. Lviv: Drukarnya Naukovoho Tovarystva imeny Shevchenka,
1901. XII, 102, [4] pp. 18.4x12.3 cm. In original publisher’s cloth binding.
Soiling of the boards, lettering on the front board partly erased,
occasional neat restoration with tape, private library stamp on the titlepage (Viktor Tsebrovsky). Otherwise good.
Scarce. First edition. Translated from the original by
Panteleimon Kulish. Edited by Ivan Franko (1856-1916). Published in
1901 by Panteleimon Kulish, this is the first Ukrainian translation of
Shakespeare’s Much Ado About Nothing.
The first translations of Shakespeare’s works in Ukraine
appeared at the beginning of the 19th century when the Ukrainian
poet Nikolay Kostomarov (1817-1885) interpreted Desdemona’s Willow
Song from the tragedy Othello. However, it was not until 1882 that
the Ukrainian press witnessed the emergence of the first complete
Ukrainian translation of anything by Shakespeare, namely Hamlet by
the Ukrainian writer and playwright Mykhailo Starytsky (1840-1904).
At around the same time, the writer, critic, and poet Panteleimon
Kulish (1819-1887) embarked upon an ambitious plan to translate 27
plays by Shakespeare and publish them in 9 volumes (3 plays in each
volume). Yet the writer, who was fascinated by the English playwright
from the early years, never managed to implement his idea; fire on the
farm where Kulish lived destroyed his entire library, and due to lack of
necessary literature the grandiose plan was never released.
Instead, Kulish translated Shakespeare’s 13 plays: The Tragedy
of Othello, the Moor of Venice, Troilus and Cressida, The Comedy of
Errors, The Tragedy of King Lear, Coriolanus, Hamlet Prince of Denmark,
Romeo and Juliet, Julius Caesar, Much Ado about Nothing, Antony and
Cleopatra, Macbeth, Measure for Measure, and The Taming of the Shrew.
During Kulish’s lifetime, only three of his translations were
published. Their issuance was undertaken by the author himself. In the
aftermath of the EMS decree (1876; a decree adopted by Tsar Alexander
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II of Russia), which banned the import of books printed in Ukrainian
into the Dnieper region, Kulish had to turn to Galicia, namely Lviv, where
in 1882 he printed translations of The Tragedy of Othello, the Moor of
Venice, Troilus and Cressida, and The Comedy of Errors in one volume.
Other 10 plays came out following the author’s death, in the
period from 1899 to 1902, also in Lviv and were all edited by the noted
Ukrainian writer Ivan Franko (he was one of the greatest influences
on modern Ukraianian political and literary thought). A translator
himself, Franko noted: “Adhering to the original in much more detail
than his predecessors, Kulish knows how to give his translation its own
individual flavor ...»
Panteleimon Kulish was a prominent writer, historian,
ethnographer, and translator. After completing five years at the
Novgorod-Siversky gymnasium, Panteleimon enrolled at Kiev University
in 1837 but was not allowed to finish his studies because he was not a
noble. He obtained a teaching position in Lutsk in 1840. There he wrote
his first historical novel in Russian Mykhailo Charnyshenko, or Little
Russia Eighty Years Ago (1843). In 1843-1845, Kulish taught in Kiev
and studied Ukrainian history and ethnography. There he befriended
Taras Shevchenko, Mykola Kostomarov, and Vasyl Bilozersky; their circle
later became the nucleus of the secret Brotherhood of Saints Cyril and
Methodius. Panteleimon Kulish was the first person known to translate
the whole of the Bible into the modern Ukrainian language and was
the first to write historical novels in Ukrainian. The author also went
down in history as one of the most prominent figures in Ukraianian
translations of Shakespeare.
$1,200

28

Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Folger
Shakespeare
Library and
University of
Illinois at Urbana
Champaign.

[UKRAINIAN SHAKESPEARE]

Shakespeare, W. Antoniy i Kleopatra [i.e. Antony and Cleopatra]. Lviv:
Drukarnya Naukovoho Tovarystva imeny Shevchenka, 1901. XIV, 180
pp. 18.1x12 cm. In original publisher’s cloth binding. Loose, staining to
the boards, private library stamps (The Library of V. Simovich) on the
title-page and p. 180, previous owner’s ink inscription on the title-page.
Otherwise good.
Scarce. First edition. With the ex-libris of V. Simovich. Translated
from the original by Panteleimon Kulish. Edited by Ivan Franko (1856-

BOOKVICA

67

1916).

No 28 (title page)

No 27 (front cover)

BOOKVICA

Published in 1901, this is the first Ukrainian
translation of Shakespeare’s Antony and Cleopatra. The
tragedy came out under the translation of the famous
Ukrainian writer and one of the most prominent figures
in Shakespeare’s Ukrainian translations Panteleimon
Kulish (1819-1887). Although the writer finished
working on Antony and Cleopatra in the early-1880s,
the translation was not printed until after his death. As
the EMS decree (1876; a decree of Tsar Alexander II of
Russia) banned the publication of Ukrainian books in
the Dnieper region, the edition came out in Lviv (Galicia)
and was edited by the noted Ukranian writer Ivan Franko
(1856-1916). Overall, Kulish translated Shakespeare’s 13
plays, out of which only 3 (The Tragedy of Othello, the
Moor of Venice, Troilus and Cressida, and The Comedy of
Errors) were published during his lifetime.
$1,200

No 27 (title page)

No 28 (front cover)
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V

VLADIMIR MAYAKOVSKY

29

Worldcat shows
copies located
in Yale, Stanford,
Harvard, Illinois,
North Carolina,
New York
Universities, Getty
Institute, Amherst
College and NYPL.

[ P R E - R E V O L U T I O N A RY P R O S E B Y M AYA K O V S K Y ]

Mayakovsky, V. Prostoe kak mychanie [i.e. Simple as Mooing]. Petrograd:
Parus, 1916. 116, [2] pp. 22x15 cm. In original printed wrappers. Spine
and corners of covers restored, ink signature on front cover, some small
stains on t.p. and pages, pre-revolutionary bookstore label on rear side
of front cover.
Mayakovsky’s first major collection of verse. The poet issued
the earliest book with the loud title ‘Ya’ (1913) that consisted of four
poems. All of them in the same sequence and formed the first section of
the collection ‘Simple as Mooing’. The book also included the previously
published tragedy ‘Vladimir Mayakovsky’ (1914) and a poem ‘Oblako v
shtanakh’ (1915).
Osip Brik sponsored the
publication of this collection and
Mayakovsky’s following works. This
version of ‘Oblako v shtanakh’ shows
fewer censorship cuts than the version
published in 1915.
MoMA, 134.
$1,200
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Worldcat shows
copies located in
Harvard University,
Getty Institute,
Amherst College
and NYPL.

[ F R O M M AYA K O V S K Y T O L I LYA B R I K ]

Mayakovsky, V. Fleita pozvonochnik: Lile Iur’evne Brik [i.e. Backbone Flute:
To Lilya Iur’evna Brik]. Petrograd: Vzial [Osip Brik], 1916. 16 pp. 24,5x17
cm. In original printed wrappers. Good. Covers and spine significantly
restored, inner edge of first and last leaves, corners of t.p. restored;
covers and all double leaves detached from each other, pale water
stains and some spots.
First separate edition. Rare.
Originally named ‘Stikhi ei’ [Verses for Her], a poem was
dedicated to Vladimir Mayakovsky’s all-consuming passion, Lilya Brik
whom he had met in summer 1915. Her husband Osip Brik became the
poet’s close friend who supported futurist ideas and sponsored some
publications by Mayakovsky.
The first part of the work debuted in the almanac ‘Vzial’ with
tsarist censorship cuts. The poem was released as a separate edition
in February 1916 at the publishing house ‘Vyyal’, even more heavily
censored. The full text would appear soon after the Revolution, in a
collection of works of 1909-1919 where it was titled ‘The Backbone’s
Flute’.
The poem is considered a sequel to its predecessor ‘Oblako v
shtanakh’, both outraged most of the contemporary critics.
$950
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[ M AYA K O V S K Y I N F U R I AT I N G L E N I N ]

Mayakovsky, V. 150.000.000. Moscow: Gos. izd., 1921. 70 pp. 13.6x18 cm.
In original publisher’s wrappers. Light soiling of the wrappers, private
library stamp on the front wrapper, title-page, p. 3, and p. 25. Otherwise
near fine.
Rare. First edition. One of 5,000 copies. Scarce lifetime edition
of the futurist poetry by Vladimir Mayakovsky.
One of the most active supporters of the October Revolution,
Mayakovsky dedicated his satirical poem, 150.000.000, to the new
Socialist culture and society. The work was written during the American
intervention in the Russian Civil War (1919-1920) and was intended to
hail the 150-million-strong Russian people’s mission in the struggle
against capitalist evil and, namely, the American president Woodrow
Wilson. After reciting fragments of the poem at the opening of the AllRussian Union of Poets Club in Moscow (March 5, 1920), the author read
the full text on the 4th and the 20th of December of the same year, at the
Petrograd House of Arts and Polytechnic Museum in Moscow, respectively.
The poem first appeared in fragments in “Khudozhestvennoye Slovo”
[i.e. Artistic Word] magazine’s October 1920 issue. In less than a year,
Gosizdat published a separate edition of the poem without the name
of the author mentioned. The reason for the anonymity was explained
in the poem itself: 150 millions is the name
of this poem’s master; 150 millions speak
through my mouth; it hasn’t got one single
author. Although Mayakovsky’s public recitals
proved great success, the publication caused
major controversy in higher circles. On 6
May 1921 in the course of one of the Soviet
government’s meetings Lenin forwarded a
note to Lunacharsky: ‘You should be ashamed
of yourself, having supported the printing of
5,000 copies of Mayakovsky’s 150 000 000.
It’s nonsensical, utterly silly and pretentious.
I reckon no more than 1 of 10 books of this
ilk should be published, and in 1500 copies
maximum, for libraries and oddballs who enjoy
reading such things. You, Lunacharsky, should
be caned for your Futurism. Lenin’. In spite of
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Lenin’s harsh comments, the poem went on to circulate in the Soviet
press without any restrictions.
A couple of years after the publication of 150.000.000,
Mayakovsky’s fascination with the Soviet regime was drastically
altered by disillusionment. In the late 1920s, the author completed two
satirical plays: the Bedbug (1929) and the Bathhouse (1929-1930), both
lampooning bureaucratic stupidity and opportunism.
$950

32

Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[ M AYA K O V S K Y R I D I C U L E S ]

Mayakovskya galereia: (Te, kogo ia nikogda ne videl): Puankare, Mussolini,
Kerzon, Pilsudskij, Stines, Gompers, Vandervel’de [i.e. Mayakovsky Gallery:
(Those Whom I Haven’t Ever Seen): Poincaré, Mussolini, Curzon, Piłsudski,
Stinnes, Gompers, Vandervelde]. Moscow: Krasnaia nov’, 1923. 63 pp.: ill.
20x14 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine restored, few minor
spots on front cover, signature on t.p., otherwise very good and clean
copy.
First separate edition. One of 10 000 copies. Very rare.
A cycle of seven lampoons by Vladimir Mayakovsky was directed
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against various public figures of Western Europe and North America
of that time: Raymond Poincaré, Benito Mussolini, George Curzon,
Józef Piłsudski, Hugo Stinnes, Émile Vandervelde, Samuel Gompers.
Most of the pamphlets of the cycle were printed separately in various
periodicals. The poet exposed “the hypocritical and cruel” foreign policy
of Western countries and gave merciless characteristics to those who
pursued this policy. It was a frequent form of Mayakovsky’s poetry about
something foreign while he was a speaker for Soviet masses.
Mayakovsky himself illustrated all lampoons with caricatures
in the style of ROSTA Windows, as well as created the cover design.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies located in
Harvard, Stanford
and Northwestern
Universities, Getty
Institute, Amherst
College, LACMA.

[ M AYA K O V S K Y A N D R O D C H E N K O ]

Mayakovsky, V. Parizh [i.e. Paris]. Moscow: Moskovskii rabochii, 1925.
40 pp. 17,5x13,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine and front
cover edges restored, ink signatures on t.p. and front cover, some foxing,
otherwise very good.
First separate edition. One of 5000 copies. Rare.
Cover design was created by Alexander Rodchenko. Relatively
simple, the cover shows a bird’s eye view of Eiffel tower and a contrasting,
diagonal letterpress design above it.
A cycle of 8 poems by Vladimir Mayakovsky (1893-1930),
inspired by his stay in Paris in 1924-1925. The poet was there from
early November to late December 1924; then re-wrote and revised the
cycle until the spring of 1925. In Paris, he took part in the commission
for the creation of the Soviet pavilion at the World Paris Industrial and
Art Exhibition, met with S. Diaghilev.
Mayakovsky had conflicting feelings about Paris: the
monuments of the royal era irritated him, but he nevertheless wrote
that he couldn’t take his eyes off this “gray city”. Describing Versailles,
the poet mentioned that he examined everything and touched things,
but “of all that beauty” he “liked the crack on Antoinette’s table most
of all”. Being a proletarian speaker, Mayakovsky dreamed of building a
steel and glass workers’ palace of million-people capacity instead of
the Versailles Palace.
For the first time, the earliest poem of the cycle, ‘Versailles’ was
published in the magazine ‘Krasnaya nov’’ in May 1925. At the same
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time, Mayakovsky submitted the manuscript of the entire cycle to the
publishing house ‘Moskovskii Rabochii’ and left Moscow for the United
States.
ON HOLD
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[ M AYA K O V S K Y O N A M E R I C A . R O D C H E N K O D E S I G N ]

Mayakovsky, V. Moe otkrytie Ameriki [i.e. My Discovery of America]. Moscow:
GIZ, 1926. 142, [2] pp.: ill. 18.6x14.2 cm. Original wrappers designed by
Alexander Rodchenko. Loss of the pieces of the spine, very light damp
stains on the upper part throughout. Otherwise in a good condition.
First edition. 1 of 3,000 copies. This collaboration between
Mayakovsky and Alexander Rodchenko exemplifies the classic of
constructivist design.
In the mid-1920s, as Mayakovsky’s turbulent relationship
with Lilya Brik (1891-1978) reached an impasse, the poet decided
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to refresh both his personal and artistic life. Vladimir pinned particular
hopes on a trip to the United States, a country that he simultaneously
admired and disliked. Before 1925, Mayakovsky’s attempts to visit the
U.S. met with little success, and only after participating in the Paris
International Exhibition was he allowed to enter the States as a
publicity agent.
On June 21, 1925, Mayakovsky left France on a luxury ocean
liner “Spain”, and after 18 days of sailing the Atlantic, the poet landed
in Cuba and on July 8 in Mexico, where he was greeted by the fellow
communist Diego Rivera (1886-1957).
On July 27, after being put behind bars for eight hours by
U.S. authorities, Mayakovskyfinally entered the United States. Already
in three days, Vladimir reached his first destination, New York, where
he was warmly welcomed by his close friend and the father of Russian
Futurism David Burliuk (1882-1967). From there Mayakovsky traveled
to Cleveland, Detroit, Chicago, Philadelphia, and Pittsburgh, giving
readings and joining in the workers’ struggle. Mayakovsky’s impression
of the States was uneven. He fell in love with New York and
Brooklyn Bridge but suffered from boredom and isolation because
of his inability to speak English. Initially, Mayakovsky coped with
solitude with the help of David Burliuk and their long walks in the
streets of Manhattan. Later, Mayakovsky dived into a new
affair with Russian émigré Elli Jones, who gave birth to his child in
1926. Mayakovsky’s distraction with America and Elli lasted for only
three months. In late October, he wrote a letter to Lilya, once again
confessing his feelings for her and, disappointed, aborted his trip to
the U.S. Mayakovsky returned to the Soviet Union in a third-class cabin
and concluded his voyage with the words: “But I, from poetry’s skies,
plunge into communism, because without it I feel no love...I want the
Gosplan to sweat in debate, assigning me goals a year ahead” (Domoy
[i.e. Homeward],1925). Mayakovsky later admitted: “I owe it to the
Broadway lampionia.”
The book contains notes from the poet’s trip to America and
Mexico in 1925 that tend to show the countries from a tougher side.
The rare pictures from the trips are included in the edition as well.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies located
in Yale, Iowa,
Indiana, Harvard,
Stanford, Chicago
Universities, Getty
Institute, Amherst
and Wellesley
Colleges.

[ M AYA K O V S K Y ’ S L A S T P L AY ]

Mayakovsky, V. Bania: Drama v 6 deistviiakh s tsirkom i feierverkami
[i.e. The Bathhouse: Drama in 6 Acts with Circus and Fireworks].
Moscow: Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo, 1930. 78, [2] pp.: ill. In original
constructivist wrappers. Spine restored, small pale stains on front cover,
otherwise very good and clean.
First and lifetime edition. One of 5000 copies.
Cover design by artist Alexander Surikov (1907-1946), one
of newly discovered designers of the 20-30s. He was a remarkable
artist and constructor of Soviet books who impeccably felt the style.
In book graphics, Surikov worked from 1928 and was fond of complex
compositions and constructivist design solutions until 1934. He started
to work in ‘Nizhpoligraph’ [Nizhny Novgorod printing shop], then moved
to Moscow and contributed to editions of central publishing houses.
The play ‘Bathhouse’ was commissioned by Vsevolod Meyerhold for
his theater in 1929. Despite that, its debut occurred on stage at the

BOOKVICA

76

Leningrad Drama Theater of the State People’s House in January 1930.
Two months later, the Meyerhold Theater performed ‘Bathhouse’. It was
too witty; the performance caused a scandal, so the play was removed
from the repertoire.
This edition is illustrated with photographs of Meyerhold’s
performance.
One month later this performance of ‘Bathhouse’, Vladimir
Mayakovsky committed suicide.
$2,500
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36

Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at
Amherst College
Library, New York
Public Library
System, Princeton
University, and
Getty Research
Institute.

[ T R I U M V I R AT E O F M A L E V I C H , K R U C H E N Y K H , A N D K L I U N ]

Kruchenykh, A., Kliun, I., Malevich, K. Taynyye poroki akademikov [i.e.
Secret Vices of Academicians]. Moscow: Tip. I.D. Rabotnova, 1916. 32 pp.,
1 ill.: ill. 23x19.1 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s wrappers. Loss of
the pieces of the spine, rubbed extremities. Otherwise good.
Extremely scarce. First edition. 1 of 450 copies published. With
4 black-and-white constructivist illustrations by Ivan Kliun (1 fullpage).
KAZIMIR MALEVICH’S FIRST APPEARANCE IN PRINT.
This book represents the only known collaboration of three
decisive figures of Russian avant-garde - Kazimir Malevich (1879-1935),
Alexei Kruchionykh (1886-1968), and Ivan Kliun (1873-1943). The
edition, which serves as Malevich’s first appearance in print, was issued
in the usual Kruchenykh style of calculated typographical disorder. The
book includes four constructivist illustrations (zincography) by Kliun,
with one being featured on the front wrapper.
The leitmotiv of the publication is the polemic against
Symbolism in Russian arts and the proclamation of avant-garde
movement. The edition contains critical articles by Alexei Kruchenykh
(Sleepy Whistlers, Zerzog, German Troika, Biography of the Moon, Tel
(Ale Style) Writers, and Evil Nature of E. Guro’s Works), Kliun’s manifesto
Primitives of the 20th Century, and one article by Malevich. The authors,
who promote the potential of a Modernist literature unrestrained by
any type of convention, criticize Russian symbolists (Andrei Bely, Fyodor
Sologub, Vladimir Solovyov) and christen them as “ecstatic admirers,
whisperers, loafers, decadents, and cowards” whose snuffling and
hissing makes living and breathing sickening.
In the manifesto Primitives of the 20th century, the avantgarde artist Ivan Kliun poses the necessity of neglecting deadness of
previous art movements and notes that the avant-garde movement has
left the circle of contemporary time and is on the verge of a new era
and new concepts.
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Especially interesting is Malevich’s article, which represents a
polemic attack on the ideas of the «fourth dimension» popular among
Russian futurists and promoted by the idealist philosopher Pyotr
Uspensky (1878-1947). At first, Malevich shared the philosopher’s views
on the emergence of «higher intuition», which would make it possible
to comprehend «the ideas of a higher space that has more dimensions
than ours.» However later, the artist suspected the machinations of the
hated reason in Uspensky’s recommendations to learn to imagine things
“as they are” with the help of special mental gymnastics. Malevich saw a
trap set for the zaum intuition in the philosopher’s recommendations to
use hundreds of diagrams and schemes to imagine a cube from all sides
at once. The artist reveals his concerns in the article: “I warn you about
the danger: nowadays the mind has seized the art in the 4-dimension
box and I ran away foreseeing the danger of the 5th and 6th dimension.
The 5th and 6th dimension will create a cube where art will choke”.
Overall, the only collaboration of Kazimir Malevich, Alexei
Kruchenykh, and Ivan Kliun, issued a few years before all three figures
of Russian avant-garde were forced to reject their beliefs and come in
line with the Socialist Realism.
ON HOLD
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[ R U S S I A N AVA N T - G A R D E I N PA R I S ]

A collection of Grand Bal Des Artistes and Ballets Russes ephemera.
1923-1924; 1926/1929. (10 items in total). In owner’s presentation folio
with an illustration mounted on the front. 30.5x38 cm. Fine condition.
Following the October Revolution, a number of Russian artists living
and working in Paris formed the L’Union des Artistes Russes. To help
raise funds and support Russian emigre artists, the Union held several
spectacular charity balls, organized primarily by Natalia Goncharova
(1881-1962) and her husband, Mikhail Larionov (1881-1964), who
moved permanently to Western Europe in 1915 and joined their friend,
founder of the Ballets Russes, Sergei Diaghilev (1872-1929). Some of
the most ambitious of such philanthropic balls were the Grand Bal des
Artists (the Grand Bal Travesti Transmental; 1923), the Bal Olympique
(the Vrai Bal Sportif; 1924), etc.
The collection features printed material related to the Union
of Russian Artists:
1) One of the first balls of the Union of Russian Artists, the Grand Bal
des Artistes TRAvesti TRAnsmental was held at the Bullier Ball in Paris
on February 23, 1923, for the benefit of the mutual aid fund of the
Union of Russian Artists. The collection comprises of:
a) An admission ticket #5223 designed by Mikhail Larionov.
Color woodcut poster printed in brown and ochre on paper, signed in
plate, full margins; Paris, 1923; 1 p. 22.2x27.6 cm. Fine.
b) An advertisement poster designed by Mikhail Larionov.
Double-sided lithograph printed in black ink on turquoise paper, signed
in plate, full margins; Paris, 1923. 1 p. folded in two 50.2x13.2 cm. Fine
condition.
c) An event program designed by Pablo Picasso with blackand-white illustrations by Natalia Goncharova, Andre Derain, Fernand
Leger, Juan Gris, and poems by Halina Izdebska, Tristan Tzara, Georges
Ribemont-Dessaignes and others. Booklet of lithographs, 16 pages;
Paris: Tipographie Francois Bernouard, 1923; folio, 33.2x25.8 cm. Fine
condition.
2) Bal Olympique Vrai Bal Sportif costume [i.e. Olympic Ball. Real Sports
Costume Ball] was organized and sponsored by the Union of Russian
Artists in conjunction with the 1924 Summer Olympics in Paris. The
ball was held on July 11, 1924, and included such celebrants as Chagall,
Delaunay, and Pavloff. Appearing at this event were: Olga Koklova
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and the Ballets Suédois of Juger Friis and Jean Borlin, the “dance of
the lobster, crab and crocodile” with costumes by Marie Vassilieff
and Fernand Léger, the Petrograd Puppet Theatre with costumes and
puppets by Goncharova and music by Bohslav Martinou and Vernon. The
rooms were decorated by Barthe, Pougny, Tchelitcheff, Chazman, Lanskoy,
Weinberg, Geo Charles, Chana-Orloff, Alexeieff, Maner-Katz, and Frenkel.
The ball presented three-dimensional poems by Iliazd and Kakabadze
as well as futurist poems from Vazary, a dance by Thamara Svirskya
to Satie’s Gymnopédies, “Japanese Sports” by Foujita, a “Spectacle on a
Star” from Tzara, a “new system of fantastical projections” from Larionov,
etc. The collection comprises of:
a) An event program Bal Olympique. Booklet of lithographs, full
margins; Paris, Taverne de L`Olimpia, 1924. 12 pp.: ill. 29x24.6 cm. The
program is illustrated by V. Barthe (wrapper) and includes contributions
from Chatzman, Manet (a reproduction of Olympia), Picasso, Vassilieff,
Fotinsky and Ganovsky (a spatial composition). Fine condition.
b) Three advertisement posters with lithographs by Natalia
Goncharova (signed in plate) and Victor Barthe. Double-sided lithograph
printed in black ink on pink, blue, and yellow paper, full margins; Paris,
1924; 60x26 cm. Print-run 300 copies. All in fine condition.
The collection additionally includes three lots related to
Ballets Russes, an itinerant ballet company that performed between
1909 and 1929 throughout Europe and on tours to North and South
America. Founded by the Russian impresario Sergei Diaghilev, the
Ballets Russes is widely regarded as the most influential ballet company
of the 20th century, in part because it promoted ground-breaking
artistic collaborations among young choreographers, composers,
designers, and dancers, all at the forefront of their several fields.
Diaghilev commissioned works from such famous composers such as
Igor Stravinsky, Claude Debussy, Sergei Prokofiev, Erik Satie, and Maurice
Ravel, artists such as Vasily Kandinsky, Alexandre Benois, Pablo Picasso,
and Henri Matisse, and costume designers Léon Bakst and Coco Chanel.
The Ballets Russes existed until 1929 and was closed down shortly
after the death of its founder Sergei Dziaghilev.
a) Plays program for Sergey Diaghilev’s Ballets Russes, (MayJune 1926), illustrated with numerous artworks by Picasso (cover), Miro,
Ernst, and others. 20pp.: ill. 31.5x24.2 cm. Original illustrated wrappers
with an illustration by Pablo Picasso on the front wrapper. Tear of the
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spine, very light soiling of the wrappers. Otherwise in a very good
condition.
b) A program for May 27, 1926 play, comprising of three oneact ballets: Flore et Zephire (Ballet by Boris Kochno; music by Vernon
Duke; decoration and costumes by Georges Braque), Romeo et Juliette
(Music by Constant Lambert, set and costumes by Joan Miro), and
Pulcinella (Music by Igor Stravinsky, set and costumes by Picasso). 1
page. 31.3x23.2 cm. Minor tears at the lower margin. Otherwise near
fine.
c) Plays calendar for Diaghilev Theater in London for May 1929.
3 folded pages. 11.4x23 cm. Light foxing. Otherwise near fine.
ON HOLD
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The only copy is
located in MoMA,
according to
Worldcat.

[ C H E R N I K H OV A N D E S S E N C E O F CO N S T R U CT I V I S M ]

Chernikhov, Ia. Konstruktsiia arkhitekturnykh i mashinnykh form
[i.e. Construction of Architectural and Machine Forms]. Leningrad:
Leningradskoe obshchestvo arkhitektorov, 1931. 232 pp.: ill., 40 ills.
30x22 cm. In original cardboards. Covers and spine restored, some
pencil marks, ink note on front endpaper.
First and only edition. One of 5150 copies produced. Rare.
Title pages in Russian, French and German languages.
Introduction was written by art historian E. Gollerbakh.
An outstanding work by one of the most unusual and innovative
talents of the time, architect Iakov Chernikhov (1889-1951). Standing
somewhat aside from the 1920s avant-garde circles, Chernikhov
investigated the constructive principles of architecture and developed
his own unique style characterized by the amalgam of different
movements, namely suprematism, cubism, and expressionism. This kind
of architectural eclecticism and an idea of a new world proposed by the
architecture were unsurprisingly met with considerable resistance from
the authorities.
“In respect of its graphic content, ‘The Construction of
Architectural and Machine Forms’ can be divided into designs of an
abstract, non-objective order; naturalistic designs, based on real and
specific subject-matter, and constructive fantasies. The latter are
characterized by the fact that they have the property of demonstrating
constructive phenomena in their most visually compelling form, but for
all their seeming realism don’t have either a specific functional subjectmatter or an immediate practical application” - the author writes in the
foreword.
Machines complemented buildings and were introduced into
everyday life. The industrial character of contemporary constructions,
functional and rationalization solutions lead together to an
indispensable constructive design. Chernikhov’s merit lies in the fact
that he has brought the “technological” forms of architecture and
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mechanical engineering into the graphic field as a legitimate part of
art.
The book became a kind of summary of constructivist ideas
and a forerunner of his ‘Architectural Fantasies’ released two years later.
The work contains 365 black and white illustrations of architectural
motifs within the text and 40 inserts on separate leaves. Among them
are images of factories, living buildings, research institutes, railway
stations, houses of culture, shopping centers, theaters and workers’
clubs, etc.
$3,500
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[ H O U S E - CO M M U N E S - S OV I E T A RC H I T E CT S F O R T H E U TO P I A N
FUTURE]

Worldcat
shows copies
of the edition
at Columbia
University
Libraries,
University of
Pennsylvania
Libraries, and
Getty Research
Institute.

Doma-kommuny. Materialy konkursov: Vsesoiuznogo mezhvuzovskogo
konkursa na studencheskii dom-kommunu, [i] Konkursa Leningradskogo
soveta na doma-kommuny dlya rabochikh [i.e. Communal Apartment
Buildings. Materials from Competitions: All-Union Students’ Competition
for Communal Apartment Building, [and] Leningrad Soviet Competition
for Workers Apartment Building]. Leningrad: Kubuch, 1931. 84 pp.: ill.
26.2x35.9 cm. In original publisher’s card boards with cloth spine.
Soiling of the front board, front board rubbed, folding marks on the
title-page. Otherwise good.
Scarce. First and only edition. 1 of 5,100 copies. Edited by S.
Krauze and B. Tokarev.
A unique compilation of experience young student architects
had in the 1920s Soviet Union.
Communal apartment buildings or house-communes
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were considered bright architectural and social phenomena of the
1920s-1930s USSR. A sublime symbol of socialism in architecture,
this type of construction embodied one of the manifestations of the
constructivist era - proletarian ideas of socialization of everyday life.
The first commune house of Soviet architecture was the experimental
project conducted in 1920 by the ideologue of rationalism (an
architectural avant-garde current parallel to constructivism) N.
Ladovsky. The finest example of the commune house is without a
doubt the Narkomfin building, an apartment building for workers in
the People’s Commissariat of Finance, built in 1928-1930 in Moscow by
architects M. Ginsburg and I. Milinis.
The pages of the present edition showcase materials of the
following contests: All-Union Interuniversity Competition for the
construction of students’ house-communes (1,000 residents), 1st Degree
Competition of the Leningrad Council for the construction of housecommunes for workers of Leningrad (2,000 residents), 2nd Degree
Competition of the Leningrad Council for the construction of housecommunes for workers of Leningrad (2,000 residents), and projects of
house-communes for workers of Vyborgsky District. The album includes
20 design projects by Khidekel, Rubanenko, Fromzel, Baranov, Rusakov,
Gal’perin, Vernik, Gedike, E. Il’in, A. Nikolaev, Chemodanov, Popov, Chaiko,
and others. All of the participants were either students of Leningrad
Institute of Public Construction, brigade of the All-Russian Society
of Proletarian Architects of Leningrad, or students of the Moscow
Institute (VKhUTEIN). Interestingly, in the edition, house-communes are
referred to as “houses of reconstructive period” implying a transition
process from ‘bourgeois’ to the ‘socialist’ houses where family structure
should be destroyed. The projects divide all processes into separate
groups: sleep, rest, eating, study and produce, raising children, cultural
maintenance, hygienic parts, etc. The sketches of the Moscow Institute
students present a new vision of a house-commune and show the
influence of the theoretical and practical views of I. Leonidov (1902–
1959), who was one of the brightest Soviet avant-garde architects and
lived in the house-commune.
Design sketches for the utopian future presented in the book
mostly incorporate constructivist elements and bear unique flavor
thanks to photomontage techniques.
Later, real processes of the formation of everyday life testified
that the family was a stable primary unit of the society. The house
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commune, based on the complete voluntary self-service of its members,
turned out to be a utopia, since it did not take into account the real
economic relations of people under socialism («from each according to
ability, to each according to work») and as a structural unit of society
did not develop.
$2,500
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MISCELLANEOUS

40

No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ F I R S T M E N T I O N O F LO B AC H E V S KY I N P R I N T ]

Catalogus praelectionum in Universitate Caesarea Litterarum Casanensi
habendarum promulgatus Auctoritate Senatus Academici 1816/1817 [i.e. A
Catalog of Lectures at the Imperial Kazan University for the Academic Year
1816/1817]. Kazan: Universitatis Officina Typographica, 1816. [1], 62, 6,
2, 8 pp. 28x21,6 cm. Wrappers. Soiling, tears of the wrappers, losses of
the pieces of the spine, rubbed, worn out. Otherwise in good condition.
Extremely scarce. First edition.
This valuable piece of early Russian printing contains the first
mention in print of the noted Russian geometer and mathematician
Nikolai Lobachevsky (1792-1856).
The main text of the report can be divided into two sections.
The first section features an article Commentationis de numorum
Bulgharicorum forte antiquissimo critico-philologico-historicae. Liber
secundus (in Latin) by the prominent German and Russian historian
and orientalist Christian Martin Frähn (1782-1851). The article, written
by the former head of the Oriental Languages department of Kazan
University, represents its first appearance in print. Later the same year,
the text came out as a separate edition. By 1817, Frähn had already
left his position at the University and moved to St. Petersburg, where
he became director of the Asiatic museum and councillor of state. The
author of more than 150 works on the study of oriental languages and
numismatics, Frähn was one of the most prominent scholars in the
Russian Empire in the aforementioned fields.
The second section of the report is organized in accordance
with 4 faculties of the educational establishment: Ethics and Politics
Department, Physics and Mathematics Department, Medicine
Department, and Philology Department. Each subcategory lists names
of the professors and indicates their academic degree, rank, discipline,
course title, lecture times, and the title and author of the course
textbook. This section represents the first appearance in print of Nikolai
Lobachevsky’s name, who at the time served as a newly-elected professor
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of plane and spherical geometry and
already in 10 years became the rector
of the University.
Lobachevsky’s life was densely
intertwined with Kazan University.
In 1807, shortly after graduating
from Kazan Gymnasium, Nikolay
Lobachevsky received a scholarship to
Kazan University, which was founded
three years earlier in 1804. 7 years
later, Lobachevsky was awarded
a master’s degree in physics and
mathematics; shortly after, he started
his pedagogical career by teaching
the number theory course according
to Gauss and Legendre (1814/1815;
1815/1816). In 1816, Nikolai was
appointed an extraordinary professor
of mathematics and was entrusted with
handling more difficult courses: in the
1816/1817 academic year, he read a course in arithmetic, algebra, and
trigonometry, in 1817/1818 - a course in plane and spherical geometry,
and in 1818/1819 - a course in differential and integral calculus
according to Monge and Lagrange. In 1827, Lobachevsky became the
rector of Kazan University, a position he held until 1846 when he was
dismissed due to his deteriorating health. Nearly blind, Nikolai died in
complete poverty in 1856. During his tenure a number of important
buildings were added to the university campus: a library, astronomical
and magnetic observatories, an anatomical theatre, a physics room and
a chemistry lab. Lobachevsky also founded a scientific journal series
Uchenye Zapiski Kazanskogo Universiteta in 1834, now the main peerreviewed journal at Kazan University.
Aside from serving as the first print edition to mention the
legendary mathematician and one of the main contributors to the
development of the Institute, this unique catalogue offers a valuable
insight into the structural peculiarities of the second oldest Russian
University.
$950
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[ WO M E N ’ S M OV E M E N T I N A S I A ]

Zhenskoe dvizhenie na Vostoke [i.e. Women Movement in the East] / V.
Kasparova, E. Arbore-Ralli.Tbilisi : Zakkraikom RKP, 1923. 48 pp. 25x17
cm. In original printed wrappers. Some tears of the spine and edges,
otherwise very good and clean copy.
First and only edition. One of 3500 copies. Extremely rare.
This is a work written ‘of women and by women’ in the early
Soviet Union. One of authors, Ecaterina Arbore-Ralli (1875-1937) was
an active revolutionary advancing communist ideas among women and
wrote several books on this issue. She was executed during the Great
Purge.
The 1920s are considered the first period of the women’s
liberation movement in most Asian countries. In newly formed Soviet
Republics in Transcaucasia and Central Asia, party organizations widely
promoted the movement as a part of gender equality. Soviet propaganda
urged women to be politically active and independent. Nurseries and
cafeterias favored female liberation while schools and workers’ clubs
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increased their literacy level. In 1921 an International Women’s Day was
officially marked in Soviet Republics for the first time. “Asian women
had appeared at the 2nd Moscow International Conference in 1921 and
it meant a huge shift in the Eastern culture, a revolution of morals”,
noted a socialist Henriette Roland Holst.
Some Asian countries raised the feminism outside of the
leading rule: the authors proudly declare of origins of the movement in
Turkey, Syria, Persia, Egypt and India. However, having a strong affinity
to the past, they unwillingly reacted to demands of that time. Special
attention was paid to Indian women, in particular laws and customs
in issues of marriage, maternity, private life and education. Connecting
with the national revival, the mass suffrage movement appeared after
WWI and was succeeded. All facts the authors gained made them hope
that the 20th century could lead to global changes in the status of
women and girls in the world.
Overall a valuable source put at the forefront of the feminist
movement in the East.
ON HOLD
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[ A F I G H T A G A I N S T T H E F O R E I G N M O V I E I N D U S T RY I N T H E
S OV I E T U N I O N ]

Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Library
of Congress,
University of
Virginia, Getty
Research Institute,
and University
of Southern
California.

Latsis, A. Keylyna, L. Deti i kino [i.e. Children and Cinema]. [Moscow]: Teakino-pechat’, 1928 (tip. «Emes»). 85, [3] pp.: ill. 17.2x13 cm. In original
publisher’s photo-montage wrappers. Loss of the pieces of the spine.
Otherwise in a very good condition.
Edited by E. Ugarova. Foreword by Pistrak.
Scarce. First edition. 1 of 5,000 copies. Photo-montage
wrappers by one of the leading representatives of the Constructivist
branch of Russian avant-garde Varvara Stepanova (1894-1958). She
designed Cubo-Futurist work for several artists’ books, and studied
under Jean Metzinger at Académie de La Palette, an art academy where
the painters André Dunoyer de Segonzac and Henri Le Fauconnier also
taught. In the years following the revolution, Stepanova involved herself
in poetry, philosophy, painting, graphic art, stage scenery construction,
and textile and clothing designs. Together with her husband, Alexander
Rodchenko (1891-1956), Varvara rejected aesthetic values in favour
of revolutionary ones and went down in history as one of the most
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prominent figures in Russian avant-garde.
The 1920s was a pivotal point in the history of Soviet film
industry: the decision to import foreign movies into the Soviet Union
resulted in Hollywood completely taking over the Soviet market. In
1928, when Joseph Stalin abandoned the New Economic Policy with the
Great Break, the Soviets launched a massive campaign to undermine
the hegemony of foreign movies in the USSR.
This book, published at the dawn of the NEP abandonment,
represents an interesting example of the Soviet fight against Western
film industry. The edition was compiled by L. Keylyna and the famous
Latvian actress and theater director Anna Latsis (1891-1979). In the
book, the authors concentrate upon the connection between movies
and children and underline the necessity of reorganizing the film
industry for youngsters. In this regard, Latsis and Keylyna set off
three main issues: the problem of repertoire, which often propagated
violence and eroticism, the issue of lobbies, which neglected the
needs of children and contained such bad influences as foxtrot, and
advertising, which according to the authors, represented a powerful
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instrument of erotic agitprop. The edition consists of four sections: The
Problem of Children’s Cinema, Shift in the Issue of Serving Children
with Movie Screenings throughout the Union, Cinema as a Visual Aid
in School, and Extracurricular Activities Involving Cinema. Latsis and
Keylyna provide an interesting table of the repertoire of “Arbatsky KinoArs” (Moscow) for February 1928 and compare the number of screened
Soviet (7) and foreign movies (22). The authors highlight the bad
influence Western films had on the nervous system of Soviet children,
transforming them into criminals and arousing “unhealthy desires to
become movie actors.” As proof, Latsis and Keylyna cite several excerpts
from Soviet newspapers: “A 6-year-old child was strangled by a teenager.
He borrowed the strangulation technique from the movie ‘Tess of
the Storm Country’ (1922),” etc. The authors also bring results of an
interesting survey conducted in Krasnoyarsk, according to which quite a
few of the girls answered the question “What has cinema taught you?”
by saying: “[That] I would like to marry Harry Piel.” The book addresses
the necessity of creating special movie repertoire for children and
providing instructions for pedagogs at schools. Latsis and Keylyna state
that “cinema has the ability to alter globuses, maps, diagrams, etc., in
classrooms” and offer a list of topics with corresponding movies that
teachers can use as a part of the teaching process: industrialization
and militarization of the country, the history of revolutionary activity,
civil war, political campaigns, the October revolution, etc. The authors
also review means of organizing matinees and provide detailed
guidelines for their implementation. Interestingly, the edition features
an approximate diagram of the pedagogical study of materials in
connection with the showing of a film to children, with the indication of
activities to be undertaken in the lobby, at the screening, etc. The book
also features a list of movies recommended for children: Battleship
Potemkin (Sergey Eisenstein; 1926), The Red Army on the Guard of the
USSR (Petr Malakhov; 1927), etc.
The edition includes 7 black-and-white illustrations showing
stills from Van’ka and the “Avenger” (Axel Lundin, 1928), Golden Honey
(Vladimir Petrov; Nikolay Beresnev, 1928), etc.
Overall, an interesting document of the newly-declared war to
the Western movie industry.
$1,500
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[ KO N A S H E V I C H ]

Belyshev, I. Sto oktiabriat [i.e. One Hundred Little Octobrists]. Leningrad:
Lenizdat, [early 1930s]. 20 pp.: ill. 18,5x17 cm. In original illustrated
wrappers. Tears of edges, stains occasionally, original black and white
illustrations colored by hand.
Very rare.
Brilliant children’s book about the practice of waste paper
gathering and involvement of little octobrists in it.
Soviet writer Ivan Belyshev (1894-1942) was a former military
officer who left the service in 1927. He debuted in the early 1930s, wrote
a range of popular stories and contributed to a number of periodicals
for children.
The edition was illustrated by artist Vladimir Konashevich
(1888-1963) who could be rightfully seen as the second author. His
earliest children’s book was ‘ABC in Pictures’ (1918); he totally devoted
himself to children’s books in 1922. In that year, Konashevich had
designed several fairy tales by C. Perrault and A. Pushkin. These editions
came out in Berlin, due to the high quality of German reproducing
watercolors. In the following years, colorful books with his illustrations
were published in Russia - like other children’s artists of that time,
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Konashevich preferred lithography. He became famous for prolific
collaboration with Samuel Marshak, but he produced much more
children’s books and also contributed to magazines ‘Novyi Robinzon’,
‘Chizh’, ‘Iozh’, ‘Koster’ and ‘Murzilka’.
In this book, Konashevich created a visual story about little
octobrists who were solving the problem of the lack of paper for school
notebooks. In the style of 1920s children’s books, he depicted them
moving through pages without any background. Konashevich used the
Chinese ink and brush only to produce these affecting images. Sizes of
illustrations vary and blank spaces remain occasionally, but no matter
how large they are, pictures attract attention.
$2,500
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ S A U S A G E S A N D S M O K E D M E AT S I N T H E 1 9 3 0 S S O V I E T U N I O N ]

1) Kolbasy i myasokopchenosti: Livernyye i krovyanyye kolbasy [i.e.
Sausages and Smoked Meats: Liverwurst and Blood Sausages]. Moscow;
Leningrad: Pishchepromizdat, 1936 (Leningrad: tip. im. Volodarskogo).
32 pp.: ill. 15.2x22.9 cm. In original publisher’s leather binding. Slightly
rubbed, very light staining throughout. Otherwise in a very good
condition. Scarce. First edition. 1 of 3,000 copies.
2) Kolbasy i myasokopchenosti: Zil’tsy i studni [i.e. Sausages and Smoked
Meats: Brawns and Aspics]. Moscow; Leningrad: Pishchepromizdat,
1937 (Leningrad: Volodarsky typ.). 32 pp.: ill. 15.4x23.2 cm. In original
publisher’s leather binding. Slightly rubbed, staining throughout.
Otherwise in a very good condition. Scarce. First edition. 1 of 3,000
copies.
3) Kolbasy i myasokopchenosti: Kopchenyye kolbasy [i.e. Sausages and
Smoked Meats: Smoked Sausages]. Moscow; Leningrad: Pishchepromizdat,
1937 (Leningrad: Volodarsky typ.). 68 pp.: ill. 15.3x23.5 cm. In original
publisher’s leather binding. Occasionally rubbed and slightly stained.
Otherwise in a good condition. Scarce. First edition. 1 of 5,000 copies.
A collection of three albums from the series of sausages and
smoked meats printed in the mid-1930s Soviet Union.
From the early-1930s, the Soviet press witnessed the emergence
of numerous illustrated albums dedicated to the achievements of the
national economy. A special place among these editions was occupied by
the theme of food, and in particular, meat, which marked the transition
from the 1920s hunger to the developed socialist utopia of symbolic
wealth. These types of albums were aimed at propagating the richness
of the Soviet food industry and the “victory” of the Communist economy.
The issuance of the Sausages and Smoked Meats series proved one
of the most valuable contributions to this cause. The albums continue
the tradition of the photo books dedicated to the meat industry, kickstarted in the 1930s by El Lissitzky with the publication of the two
versions of the book Pischevaya industriya [i.e. The Food Industry] and
co-designed with his wife, Sophie Küppers.
The collection consists of three albums: Sausages and Smoked
Meats: Liverwurst and Blood Sausages, Sausages and Smoked Meats:
Brawns and Aspics, and Sausages and Smoked Meats: Smoked Sausages.
These richly illustrated albums, which contain mandatory recipes and
methods for preparing sausages and meats, were approved by the
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People’s Commissar of the Food Industry of the USSR for the enterprises
of the People’s Commissariat for Food Industry in the 1930s. The
editions were intended for the engineering and technical personnel of
sausage enterprises and workers of shops selling sausages and smoked
meats. All the recipes presented in the albums are original and allow
the readers to make sausages and smoked meats identical to those
produced in the 1930-s USSR. It is important to note that the recipes
are completely natural and do not involve the use of artificial chemical
supplements. Especially interesting is to observe how the early Soviet
state approached the task of quality control, storage, and display of
sausages and smoked meat products.
Textual propaganda is reinforced through numerous color
illustrations of sausages (by the Soviet artist V. Loginov) and photographs
depicting their production in various highly equipped Soviet factories.
The first album Liverwurst and Blood Sausages contains
information on the production of 8 sausages: Egg liverwurst sausage,
Boiled liverwurst sausage of the first grade, Smoked liverwurst sausage
of the first grade, Rabbit liverwurst sausage of the first grade, Blood
sausage of the first grade, Vegan liverwurst sausage of the third
grade, Munich liverwurst of the third grade, and Kashnaya of the third
grade. Each of the sections includes 1 full-page color illustratration
of the specific sausage (overall 6 color illustrations), recipe (with the
information on the shell, quality of raw materials, output of finished
products, humidity, storage and realization as well as special conditions),
and the method of production. The album also includes 2 black and
white photographs showing different stages of sausage production and
1 black and white illustration depicting the building of the sausage
factory in Dzerzhinsk (Nizhny Novgorod Oblast). The factory, which was
established in 1935, exists to the present day.
The second album Brawns and Aspics contains information on
the production of 8 sausages: Russian brawn of top grade, Red brawn,
French brawn, White brawn of the first grade, Red brawn of the second
grade, Grey brawn of the third grade, Aspic of top grade, and Aspic of the
first grade. Each of the sections includes 1 full-page color illustratration
of the specific sausage (overall 8 color illustrations), recipe (with the
information on the shell, quality of raw materials, output of finished
products, humidity, storage and realization as well as special conditions),
and the method of production. The album also includes 2 black and
white photographs showing different stages of sausage production

BOOKVICA

100

(including transportation) and 1 black and white illustration of the
Vinnytsia meat plant (established in 1930 and existing until 2020).
The third album Sausages and Smoked Meats contains
information on the production of 20 sausages, including salami
special of top grade, Russian salami of top grade, sujuk, Moscow
smoked sausage, etc. Each of the sections includes 1 full-page color
illustratration of the specific sausage (overall 20 color illustrations),
recipe (including information on the shell, quality of raw materials,
storage and realization, special conditions, etc.), and the method of
production. The album also includes 2 black and white photographs
showing different stages of sausage production and 1 black and white
illustration depicting the Dnepropetrovsk meat plant.
Overall, an interesting example of the Soviet visual propaganda.
$1,950
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